
®
June-July 2018 Available across the U.S.A. & Canada

Your Complimentary Guide to Specialty Shopping & Events in Ontario

FREETake One



 Quench your creativity and bring all your projects to life! 

Exceptional sewing  
experience with longer  

feed dogs and zigzag foot

Quality features to  
maximize creativity

Impressive 8.3”  
from needle to arm

Visit an authorized Brother dealer today to find out more! 

To find other authorized Brother dealers, visit brother.ca/findadealer

Amherstburg 
Rose Cottage Quilt Shoppe
(519) 730-1172

Barrie 
All About Sewing Machines
(705) 252-5700

Brampton 
Sewlutions 
(905) 459-9893

Cookstown 
Country Concessions 
(705) 458-4546

Cornwall 
Giroux Sewing Centre
(613) 938-8455

Etobicoke 
Cloverdale Sewing Centre
(416) 231-1159

Guelph 
Triangle Sewing Centre
(519) 822-9910

Hamilton 
Nova Sewing Centre
(905) 549-8052

London 
Nova Sewing Centre
(519) 681-4458

Millbrook 
Kawartha Quilting & Sewing
(705) 201-5262

Mississauga
Ruti’s Needlebed
(905) 821-9370

New Liskeard
Gem Sewing
(705) 647-4849

Newmarket 
That Sewing Place
(905) 715-7725

Niagara Falls 
Niagara Sewing Machine Services
(905) 358-5710

North Bay 
Northland Total Sewing Centre
(705) 472-9970

Ottawa 
Ottawa Sewing Centre
(613) 695-1386

Scarborough 
Sew Here Sew Now
(416) 282-0440

Sudbury 
Dominion Sewing Centres
(705) 673-2443

Toronto 
World Sew Centre
(416) 536-9000

Windsor 
D&R Vacuum and Sewing
(519) 948-5021

Windsor
Joy Quilts
(519) 735-2295

Kingston  
Stitch by Stitch
(613) 389-2223

*  Disney embroidery designs are built-in the NQ3600D sewing machine model. The Disney embroidery designs are included in select Q-Series sewing machine models. Photos are for illustration purposes only. The NQ3600D shown in this ad has been manufactured by Brother 
Industries, Ltd., under a licensing agreement with Disney Enterprise Inc., through which Brother has permission to use the Disney images. The embroidery designs built into the embroidery machine are for personal use within the home only and may not be used for business or 
industrial purposes. Brother and its logo are trademarks of Brother Industries, Lts., Japan. All specifications are subject to change without notice. All registered trademarks referenced herein are the property of their respective companies. ©2018 Brother International Corporation 
(Canada) Ltd. 1, rue Hôtel de Ville, Dollard-des-Ormeaux, Québec, H9B 3H6. ©Disney 04/2018 - 18_0130

INSPIRING CREATIVITY FOR GENERATIONS

Whether you’re a seasoned sewer, an embroidery enthusiast or a crafty quilter, Brother’s Q-Series has the perfect model for you.  
With fantastic features and functions, fast embroidery speeds and super-sized workspaces, prepare to be amazed.

Your quest for  
the best stops here.

 Exclusive 

Disney is in our DNA.
Our machines have the magic of Disney 

embroidery designs built right in.

http://www.brother.ca/en-CA/HAD/BecomeDealer.aspx


June / July 2018	   	 3

115 - 1803 St. Joseph Blvd. • Orleans, ON K1C 6E7  •  613-612-8465
Email: OntarioCountryRegister@gmail.com  

www.OntarioCountryRegister.com 

Harriet Ramos   
Publisher/Editor

Cathy Shoemaker 
Design/Layout 

The Country Register of Ontario 
June / July 2018 Issue

The Country Register of Ontario is published every other month. 
Copyright ©2018. Reproduction or use, without written permission, of 
editorial or graphic content in any manner is prohibited by law. The Country 
Register of Ontario is registered as a trade name in the province of Ontario.

Articles published in this newspaper, which are contributed from 
an outside source, express the opinions of their authors only and may 
not express the viewpoint(s) of the management or staff of The Country 
Register of Ontario. Such articles that are accepted for publication herein 
may be edited at the sole discretion of the publisher.

Responsibility for products advertised in this newspaper lies with the 
advertisers themselves. Though The Country Register of Ontario will not 
knowingly publish fraudulent materials or fraudulently obtained materials 
we are not liable for any damages arising from the purchase or use 
of products advertised herein. Notification regarding any consumer 
complaints related to merchandise purchased from our advertisers would 
be appreciated and would assist in our effort. Copyright © 2016 by The 
Country Register of Ontario.

Read our papers online 

@
www.OntarioCountryRegister.com

Targeted, Effective
Affordable Advertising

Deadline for
the August/September Issue is 

July 15th, 2018
, 

 

 

CANADA
• Alberta: Ruth Burke, P.O. Box 97, Heisler, AB, T0B2A0, 780-889-3776
   British Columbia: Bryan Stonehill, Box 1338, Summerland, B.C. V0H 1Z0, 1-800-784-6711
• Manitoba & Saskatchewan: Scott & Marj Kearns, Box 850, Kipling, SK, S0G 2S0, 306-736-2441
• Ontario: Harriet Ramos, 115 - 1803 St. Joseph Blvd., Orleans, ON K1C 6E7, 613-612-8465

USA
• Arizona: Barb Stillman and Lolly Konecky, 515 E. Carefree Hwy, #1128, Phoenix, AZ 85085, 602-942-8950
• Arkansas: Richard and Lenda Brown, P.O. Box 32581, Oklahoma City, OK 73123, 405-470-2597
• California & N. Nevada: Barb Stillman and Lolly Konecky, 515 E. Carefree Hwy, #1128, Phoenix, AZ 85085, 602-942-8950
   Colorado: Jan & John Keller, 16755 Oak Brush Loop, Peyton, CO, 80831, 719-749-9797
• Connecticut: Dave & Amy Carter, P.O. Box 365, New Market, MD, 21774, 866-825-9217
• Delaware: Merle and Gail Taylor, P. O. Box 128, Owens Cross Roads, AL 35763, 888-616-8319
• Florida: Dave & Amy Carter, P.O. Box 365, New Market, MD, 21774, 866-825-9217
• Georgia: Linda Parish, P.O. Box 389, Lexington, GA, 30648, 706-340-1049
• Idaho (N): Dee Sleep, 132 W. Hudson Street, Spearfish, SD 57783, 605-722-7028
• Idaho (S) WA & E. OR: Barb Stillman and Lolly Konecky, 515 E. Carefree Hwy, #1128, Phoenix, AZ 85085, 602-942-8950
• Illinois: Lenda Williams, P.O. Box 32581, Oklahoma City, OK 73123, 405-470-2597
• Indiana: Gail & Merle Taylor, P. O. Box 128, Owens Cross Roads, AL 35763, 888-616-8319
   Iowa: Linda Glendy, P.O. Box 6, Tama, IA, 52339, 641-751-2619
• Kansas: Cindy Baldwin, 988 9th Ave., McPherson, KS 67460, 866-966-9815
• Maine: Deborah Daney, 660 Country Club Rd. Sanford, ME 04073, 207-324-7482
• Maryland: Dave & Amy Carter, P.O. Box 365, New Market, MD, 21774, 866-825-9217
• Massachusetts-RI: Dave & Amy Carter, P.O. Box 365, New Market, MD, 21774, 866-825-9217
   Michigan: Bill and Marlene Howell, 3790 Manistee, Saginaw, MI, 48603-3143, 989-793-4211
• Minnesota: Kim and Mickey Keller, 12835 Kiska St. NE, Blaine, MN, 55449, 763-754-1661
• Missouri: Richard and Lenda Brown, P.O. Box 32581, Oklahoma City, OK 73123, 405-470-2597
• Montana: Dee Sleep, 132 W. Hudson Street, Spearfish, SD 57783, 605-722-7028
• Nebraska: Barb Stillman and Lolly Konecky, 515 E. Carefree Hwy, #1128, Phoenix, AZ 85085, 602-942-8950
• Nevada (N): Barb Stillman and Lolly Konecky, 515 E. Carefree Hwy, #1128, Phoenix, AZ 85085, 602-942-8950
• Nevada (S): Glena Dunn, 4568 Carol Circle, Las Vegas, NV, 89120, 702-523-1803
   New Hampshire: Michelle Hatch, 20 Chester St., Chester, HN 03036, 603-571-1822 
• New Jersey: Merle and Gail Taylor, P. O. Box 128, Owens Cross Roads, AL 35763, 888-616-8319
   New Mexico: Jan & John Keller, 16755 Oak Brush Loop, Peyton, CO, 80831, 719-749-9797
• New York: Dave & Amy Carter, P.O. Box 365, New Market, MD, 21774, 866-825-9217
• N. Carolina: Barb Stillman and Lolly Konecky, 515 E. Carefree Hwy, #1128, Phoenix, AZ 85085, 602-942-8950
• North Dakota: Dee Sleep, 132 W. Hudson Street, Spearfish, SD 57783, 605-722-7028
• Ohio: Barb Moore, P. O. Box 37, Cable, OH, 43009, 937-652-1157
• Oklahoma: Richard and Lenda Brown, P.O. Box 32581, Oklahoma City, OK 73123, 405-470-2597
• Oregon: Barb Stillman and Lolly Konecky, 515 E. Carefree Hwy, #1128, Phoenix, AZ 85085, 602-942-8950
• Pennsylvania: Dave & Amy Carter, P.O. Box 365, New Market, MD, 21774, 866-825-9217
• Rhode Island: Dave & Amy Carter, P.O. Box 365, New Market, MD, 21774, 866-825-9217
• S. Carolina: Barb Stillman and Lolly Konecky, 515 E. Carefree Hwy, #1128, Phoenix, AZ 85085, 602-942-8950
• South Dakota: Dee Sleep, 132 W. Hudson Street, Spearfish, SD 57783, 605-722-7028
• Texas: Richard and Lenda Brown, P.O. Box 32581, Oklahoma City, OK 73123, 405-470-2597
• Utah: Available. Contact Barbara Floyd, 602-321-6511
• Vermont: Deborah Daney, 660 Country Club Rd. Sanford, ME 04073, 207-324-7482
• Virginia: Dave & Amy Carter, P.O. Box 365, New Market, MD, 21774, 866-825-9217
• Wash. & E. OR & S. ID: Barb Stillman and Lolly Konecky, 515 E. Carefree Hwy, #1128, Phoenix, AZ 85085, 602-942-8950
• West Virginia: Dave & Amy Carter, PO Box 365, New Market, MD, 21774, 866-825-9217
• Wisconsin: Scott & Jennifer Hughes, P. O. Box 276, Altoona, WI, 54720, 715-838-9426
• Wyoming: Dee Sleep, 132 W. Hudson Street, Spearfish, SD 57783, 605-722-7028

Country Register Publishersʼ Contact lnformation
The Country Register is a United States and Canadian network of independently owned and 

published specialty newspapers for the consumer who enjoys outstanding shopping, events, 
day & overnight excursions and specialty classes.

• Indicates these editions are available on-line at www.countryregister.com 

In this Issue
About Our Cover Art . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                  5

Calendar of events. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                    4

Free Patterns. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                        27

Map . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                               24

Recipes. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                             10

Row by Row. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                         28

mailto:OntarioCountryRegister@gmail.com
www.OntarioCountryRegister.com


4															             

Calendar of Events
..........  ONGOING  ..........

MAY 28 - JUNE 4	 Rocky Mountain Shop Hop to Quilt Canada-Vancouver Tour -  
	 Celtic Quilt Tours pg. 23						    
MAY 29 - JUNE 23	 Lake of the Woods Quilt Guild Quilt Show - Kenora, ON			 
MAY 30 - SEPT 23	 Color Improvisations 2: An International Exhibition of Contemporary Quilts - 
	 Toronto, ON		

..........  JUNE  ..........
JUNE 1 - JUNE 2	 Quilts by the Bay 2018 - Bluewater Quilters' Guild - Owen Sound, ON		
JUNE 1 - JUNE 2	 A Feast for the Eye Quilt Show 2018 - Sarnia Quilters Guild - Point Edward, ON	
JUNE 1 - JUNE 2	 Quilts in Bloom - Hamilton Quilters Guild - Hamilton, ON			 
JUNE 2 - JUNE 3	 Quilt Gems - Quilters Guild of Renfrew - Renfrew, ON			 
JUNE 2 - JUNE 3	 Art in the Park - Windsor, ON						   
JUNE 2 - JUNE 3	 Field Trip Music & Arts Festival - Toronto, ON				  
JUNE 4 - JUNE 15	 Quilt Shop & Textile Tour of Ireland - Celtic Quilt Tours … pg. 23			 
JULY 7 - JULY 8	 Prince Edward County Quilters' Guild Show @ Wellington Community Center,  
	 Wellington, ON pg. 9				  
JUNE 8 - JUNE 9	 Quilts on the Grand - Grand Quilt Guild - Fergus, ON			
JUNE 8 - JUNE 10	 Quilts Kingston - Limestone Quilters' Guild @ 120 Days Rd., Kingston, ON pg. 6 	
JUNE 9 - JUNE 10	 Behind The Seams 2018 Quilt Show - Trent Valley Quilters - Brighton, ON   
	 www.trentvalleyquiltersguild.com			 
JUNE 9 - JUNE 10	 Beaches Art and Crafts Show - Toronto, ON				  
JUNE 10	 Heritage Monthly Antique Market - Toronto, ON				  
JUNE 15 - JUNE 16	 Bring it Home - Kincardine Sunset Quilt Guild - Kincardine, ON			 
JUNE 15 - JUNE 16	 Markham Village Music Festival - Markham, ON				  
JUNE 21 - JULY 1	 TD Ottawa Jazz Festival - Ottawa, ON					   
JUNE 22 - JUNE 24	 Stratford Blues and Ribfest - Stratford, ON				  
JUNE 22 - JUNE 24	 Pride Toronto Street Fair, Toronto, ON					   
JUNE 23 - JUNE 24	 Escapade Music Festival - Ottawa, ON					   
JUNE 30 - JULY 8	 La Cloche Juried Art Show - Whitefish Falls, ON		  		

..........  JULY  ..........
JULY 1	 HAPPY CANADA DAY!						    
JULY 5 - JULY 8	 Kingston Buskers Rendezvous - Kingston, ON				  
JULY 5 - JULY 8	 TD Sunfest - London, ON						    
JULY 5 - JULY 15	 RBC Bluesfest - Ottawa, ON						    
JULY 6 - JULY 8	 Fifty-Seventh Toronto Outdoor Art Exhibition - Toronto, ON			 
JULY 6 - JULY 29	 Beaches International Jazz Festival - Toronto, ON				  
JULY 12 - JULY 15	 Bluesfest International Windsor - Windsor, ON			 
JULY 13 - JULY 15	 Quilts on the Tay 2018 - Lanark County Quilters' Guild @ 71 Cornelia St. W,  
	 Smith Falls, ON … pg. 13				  
JULY 20 - JULY 22	 Home County Music & Art Festival - London, ON				  
JULY 20 - AUG 11	 Festival of the Sound - Perry Sound, ON					  
JULY 28 - JULY 29	 Quilts at the Creek - Q@C Collective - Toronto, ON				  

..........  SAVE THE DATE  ..........
AUG 2 - AUG 13	 Wales & Birmingham Festival of Quilts Tour - Celtic Quilt Tours … pg. 23		
AUG 11 - AUG 12	 Quilting in the Country - Almaguin Quilters Guild - Sohm Homestead - 167  
	 Bunker Hill Rd, South River,  ON - For more info. email Karenasutcliffe@gmail.com 
AUG 13 - AUG 18	 London Post - Tour Excursion - Celtic Quilt Tours … pg. 23			 
OCT 11 - OCT 13	 Creativ Festival @ International Center (Entrance 5) - Toronto, ON	

Dearest Readers,
Summer is here!

A blue summer sky with cotton candy clouds…sweet fruits of summer…
barefoot in blue jeans at the beach…the lazy daze of summer…birds 
twitter (the old fashioned way;-) )and dragonflies dance…staying cool 
in the pool…driving with the windows down…sun-kissed days and cool 
nights…eating ice cream cones before they melt…take an afternoon 
nap in a hammock…enjoy a chilled glass of Chardonnay….feeling alive 
and happy…yum yum summer fun…having lunch on an outside patio…
burgers on a sizzling grill…picnic in the park…children running through a 
sprinkler…a season of fresh fruits and vegetables…green leaves flowing in 
the wind…sweet summer months…watching fireworks on Canada Day…
go fly a kite…watch your garden grow…a pitcher of freshly brewed ice 
tea…chill out in the heat this summer…spread out a blanket on the grass…
the colors of summer…hello sunshine…the tans will fade but the memories 
will last forever…quilting, of course!

This issue marks our 3rd year of bringing you the Country Register!  I wish 
to thank you, my dearest readers, personally, and on behalf of our entire 
team, for the unwavering support you have given us and our excellent 
advertisers. I have said it so many times, but it is still the honest truth… 
without you, we would not be here!  

The past three years have just flown by, but I can truly say that our 
entire team is just as excited today as we were three years ago to bring 
you The Country Register of Ontario!

Happy Canada Day!

Have a sun-sational summer! 

Harriet

Follow Along on Facebook!
by Barbara Floyd, Founder

If you are a reader of The Country Register chances are you use 
Facebook as well in this day of electronics. We have a very large readership 
that spans the USA and Canada. This next year marks our 30th year 
Anniversary which means a big thank you to our advertisers, publishers 
and readers! 

Now perhaps you will give us a like on Facebook at The Country 
Register and see and learn things from other parts of the country, shared 
craft ideas, good recipes, all in addition to your local Country Register. 
This service is also free, just like The Country Register has been free to the 
readers all these years. Many of the individual publications also have a 
Facebook page for just your state or province that will also pop up when 
you search for The Country Register. “Like” both and consider it a bonus 
to your paper. Add to your Country Register experience and join us on 
Facebook.  

Have a wonderful 2018 and thanks in advance for your online and 
offline support.



June / July 2018	   	 5

Our Search for Cover Artwork —
Across Canada and the U.S, you can always tell The Country Regis-
ter by it’s cover. Our publishers seek to find cover art or photos from 
the province/state the paper represents. To that end, we are seek-
ing the work of artists from Ontario to feature on our covers. The art 
must be in good taste and consistent with the theme of the papers. 
If you would like your work to be considered, please send an email 
indicating your interest to OntarioCountryRegister@gmail.com

Meet our cover artist:  
Mandy Budan from Pickering, Ontario
Hailing from Pickering, Ontario, (Toronto born) Mary Budan is this issue’s 

cover artist.  

Mandy is an extremely accomplished visual artist and primarily paints 
abstracts of nature and landscapes. Using acrylic paints on wood panels, 
her distinctive style emphasizes rearranging elements to show the beauty 
of the scene in unexpected, and frankly, beautiful ways. Inspired by 
nature, she uses strong colour, discrete shapes, and rhythmic patterns to 
create paintings which can be enjoyed for both their abstract and realistic 
qualities.

Our front cover, “Forest Winter”, is one of Mandy’s favorite pieces (and 
one of ours too!). Mandy’s description of her work says it all…“ Snow heavy 
on the forest. Pines bow beneath the weight. A green cool winter light 
suffuses everything..” Simple, yet intricate at the same time, beautiful and 
breathtaking, we love it. Thanks Mandy!

Mandy markets her fine art originals through her website, www.
BudanArt.com. She also has a blog on her website where she posts her 
work in progress as well as interacts with her fans and potential clients.

Hello Summer!

MARCH

9-10
2017
Purchase tickets in 
Advance to Save!

For more information please visit

www.creativfestival.ca
 1-855-723-1156

info@creativfestival.ca

Pearkes Recreation Centre

Friday | 9am – 6pm 
Saturday | 9am – 5pm

 1-855-723-1156  |  www.creativfestival.ca

– with –
TORONTO FALL

oct 11-13
2018

International
Centre
Entrance 5

mailto:OntarioCountryRegister@gmail.com
http://www.csnf.com


6	 Southeastern Region													           

Kingston • Pincourt • Vankleek Hill • Carleton Place

Quilting Fabrics • Longarm Services • Creations
Where you go to find everything you need for your next quilting project. 

Visit my online store or call today to set up an appointment

Phyllis Home Decor
   Quilting for the home.

1727 des Pommetiers, Pincourt, QC J7W 0A5 • 514-425-0775
www.phyllishomedecor.com 

Tuesday to Friday: 10 – 5  |  Saturday: 9 – 4

The best little quilt shop in town!

QuiltBees

22 Main Street East, Vankleek Hill | 613-307-1222
Quiltbees.ca

We offer a large selection of cottons and flannels and wide back fabrics. 
Notions, yarn, wool fabric, patterns, books, kits and specialty threads. 

If we don’t have it, we do our best to get it. 
We offer group classes, one-on-one instruction, children’s classes. 

Don't Forget to Visit 
QuiltBees in Vankleek Hill 

QuiltBees is a bright, inspiring hive of 
activity offering a full line of quilt shop services 
and more. Located in the busy little town of 
Vankleek Hill, one hour east of Ottawa. This is 
a town that hosts many events through out the 
year bringing in all kinds of tourism. It seems 
that all the events are a hit, bringing people 
from miles around, for events like the Christmas 
Home Tours to Beau’s Oktoberfest.

At one point, several years ago 
we had two quilt shops in town. It was 
disappointing to see one close and the 
other move out of town. I felt strongly 
that this community needed a quilt shop 
again. QuiltBees opened on the 20th of 
January 2017 and has been growing 
and evolving ever since. QuiltBees was 
inspired by the community and I want to 
say thank you so very much for helping 
me make this a success. The name 
QuiltBees stands for a community of like 
minded people that come together, supporting one another while sharing 
and encouraging each other. QuiltBees is all about the friends that visit us.

There is so much activity that goes on in the hive. It is truly a blessing 
to be a part of people’s creations coming together and watching 
confidence grow, and in some cases even soar! I find the children’s classes 
very encouraging as the grass roots level is so important. At QuiltBees, 
customer service is paramount, we pride ourselves on providing a warm, 
friendly and helpful atmosphere.

We offer a full range of 100% cottons and flannels, both also in wide 
back fabrics. A large selection of notions for hand sewing, quilting and 
knitting. Yarn, batting, lots of patterns and books in all areas of sewing, 
hand applique and knitting. Kits for take along projects or quilting. Long 
arm services and the ever-popular machine cleaning. This year we are 
excited to launch the Sue Spargo 100% merino wool with her line of solid 
and variegated cotton threads. We carry wool/acrylic thread for those 
hand applique projects and our wool fabric is available by the metre. 

If we don’t have it we do our best to get it. Join us for our many classes, 
one on one instruction, children’s classes and sit & stitches

To stay in touch with all our activities, please send me an email to be 
on our mailing list.

Come in and Bee truly inspired! Cheers, Laura

QuiltBees • 22 Main St East • Vankleek Hill, ON • K0B 1R0 • 613-307-1222. 
Laura@quiltbees.ca. Please like us on Facebookwww.facebook.com/
QuiltBees or follow on Instagram @quiltbees

http://www.thepickledish.ca
http://phyllishomedecor.com
http://www.quiltskingston.org
https://quiltbees.ca


June / July 2018	  Southeastern Region	 7

Cornwall • Perth • TrentonArnprior • Brockville • Cameron

HOURS OF OPERATION:
MONDAY - FRIDAY: 10:00AM - 5:00PM

SATURDAY: 9:00AM - 4:00PM
SUNDAY: CLOSED

CLOSED THE MONDAYS OF LONG WEEKENDS

(613) 267-7990
14 GORE STREET EAS14 GORE STREET EAST, PERTH, ONTARIO, CA

www.perthfabrics.com

All Fabrics, Gigantic Notions, Trims, 
Yarn, DMC, Tole Painting, All Crafts, 

Flowers - Bridal, Alterations

Hours: Mon. to Fri. 9:30-4:30 • Sat. 10:00-4:00 • Sunday 10:00-4:00 (thru Cornwall Mattress entrance only)
314 - 9th St. West • Cornwall, Ontario K6H 5R9 • (613) 933-6485

RON’S FABRICS

60 Carrying Place Rd.  • Trenton, ON  K8V 3E8 • 613-394-4990 
info@andjareenas.com 

Open Tuesday - Saturday 10am - 4pm

Andjareena’s Place

Creative Ideas Fabric Patterns 
Notions Sewing Machines Sewing 
Classes Yarn & Knitting Supplies

T (613) 623-0500
www.sewinspired.ca
info@sewinspired.ca

Our hours:
Monday to Friday: 10 am to 5 pm

Saturday: 9:30 am to 4 pm
Sunday: CLOSEDSunday: CLOSED

Authorized Pfaff Sewing Machine and Serger Dealer

Watch for Daily Specials • End of Bolt Sale
Quilting Fabric, Homespun, Wide Backs, Books Paterns & Notions

Watch us on       for weekly specials
Hours: Wed-Saturday 10:00 - 4:00 also by chance & by appointment

4175 Hyway 35, Cameron, ON, K0M 1G0 • Studio/Cell 705-887-8499
www.facebook.com/QuiltersInn

Quilters Inn 

7712 Kent Blvd. Unit 2 • Brockville, Ontario Canada K6V 7H6
613-342-3153 • Toll Free: 1-877-837-6140 • www.taylorsewing.com 

Quilt Shop
Taylor Sewing Centre

Come in and meet the New Owner

Come Meet  Our Friendly Expert Staff 
Fabric, Notions, Husqvarna Sewing Machines, Service & Classes 

17477 Highway 2 West • Appledene Plaza - Unit 3 • Trenton, Ontario
  613-392-1422 or 877-292-7136 • www.pineridgeknitsew.com

http://perthfabrics.com
https://www.facebook.com/pages/CCFFRons-Fabrics/334004696661258
http://www.andjareenas.com
http://sewinspired.ca
https://www.facebook.com/QuiltersInn?fref=ts
http://www.taylorsewing.com/index.html
https://www.pineridgeknitsew.com


8	 Southeastern Region															             

Belleville • Chesterville Kingston • Whitby

FABRICS ■ NOTIONS ■ YARNS ■ GIFTS  

Opening Hours:
 ■ Mon to Thurs: 9:00 am to 5:30 pm
 ■ Friday: 9:00 am to 6:00 pm
 ■ Saturday: 9:00 am to 4:00 pm
 ■ Sunday: Closed

3 King Street, Chesterville, ON K0C1H0
 ■ Telephone: 613-448-9032
 ■ E-mail: rliscumb@gmail.com
 ■ www.flairwithfabrics.com

(story continues on next page

H20 (2015), Home Sweet Home (2016), and On the Go (2017). For 2018, Sew 
Musical is the theme. Can’t wait to see the lineup of inspiring rows that will 
begin to populate the Row by Row Experience website!

Having registered our shop to take part, my daughter Sara and I put on 
our caps, and thought, and sketched, and rethought, and muddled until 
our Row, unique to our shop, reached its final version. Then on to making 
it come alive through beautiful fabric, embellishments, and quilting. 
I particularly loved our 2015 row, a minimalist Niagara Falls captured in 
Northcott’s Shimmer collection, complete with twinkling lights, reminiscent 
of the Falls at night.

Developing the pattern into a printable document is not for the faint 
of heart. But this is part of those hidden jobs for the shop. All who ask will 
receive a pattern for the Row, no purchase necessary. Then, there’s the 
cutting and assembling of kits, ordering the complimentary bolts of fabric 
and bagging the add-on doodads. Putting up the map. Planning opening 
day’s treats. Each shop owner will give the event their distinctive touch. 

And before we’ve barely caught our 
breath, launch day would be upon 
us, and the magic would begin.

Gone were the slow and lonely 
days. From all over, they’d come. By 
two’s and by carloads. With girlfriends, 
and with family. Day-tripping. Road-
tripping. On-vacation-tripping. And 
each one excited to share some part 
of their RxR experience. The distance 
they’d driven. How many shops they’d 

Row by Row  
Remembered

by Madeline Lister

Have you ever visited a quilt 
shop in July? How about August? 

Summertime must be the slowest, 
loneliest, saddest season of the year. As a former quilt shop owner, I’ve 
experienced the frequent days when no one comes through the door. 
My fellow quilties are either gardening or off on vacation. All the Spring 
classes have wrapped up, and the calendar is empty until Fall.

At this mid-summer point, I’m craving a bit of chitchat. Anything. The 
lousy weather forecast, why you weren’t out weeding your rose garden, 
the anticipated visit with your grands. I wouldn’t care whether you made 
a purchase, or not. I’d be so grateful you cared enough to pass some time 
with me.

What happens to the creative passion of quilting, come the end of 
June, or in some cases, even April? Where does that simple, satisfying, 
and seductive relationship with one’s stash go? Perhaps this quandary 
was on Janet Lutz’ mind when, in 2011, she launched the first Row by Row 
Experience. What began in twenty 
shops across New York State is today 
hosted by thousands of shops in the 
United States, Canada, and Europe. 
Now in its eighth season, this eleven-
week summer event is pure fun. For 
shop owners, it’s also a lot of hard 
work.

Behind the scenes, to the quilting 
industry with great fanfare, the theme 
for the next summer’s Row by Row 
Experience is announced. In the past, 
amongst others, there’s been 

HOURS OF OPERATION:
Mon-Wed & Fri 9:30-5:00  Thurs 9:30-6:00  Sat 9:30-4:00

550 Days Road, Kingston, ON K7M 3R7 
613-389-2223  • 613-507-9500 or 1-855-959-9500 

stitchbystitchkingston.com

KINGSTONʻS FULL-SERVICE SEWING AND QUILTING STORE
Authorized Dealer for Brother, Husqvarna-Viking, Pfaff and Singer 
 Servicing all Makes and Models. Wide selection of fabric, batting, 
notions, accessories & rug hooking supplies. Fun, inspiring quilting 

and sewing workshops for all ages!

Row “Falls by Light” for the 2015 Row by Row Experience as created by Sara Lister

http://www.kraftvillage.ca
http://www.flairwithfabrics.com
http://stitchbystitchkingston.ca


June / July 2018	  Southeastern Region	 9

Bobcaygeon • Hawkesbury • Kingston Orleans • Russel • Stitsville •  Wellington

The Fabric Box
Creative Grids Rulers • Batiks 

Apliquick • Olfa Tools 
Like us on Facebook!

Hours: M-F 10-5 • Sat 9-4
371 MAIN ST. EAST • HAWKESBURY, ON K6A 1A8

613-632-7172 • fabricbox@bellnet.ca

10 til 5 Tuesday, Wednesday, Friday • 10 til 8 Thursday • 9:30 til 4:30 Saturday

2477 Huntley Road • Stittsville ON  K2S 1B8 • 613-838-0020

Tue, Wed, Fri, Sat, 9:30 - 5 • Thurs, 9:30 - 8
1087 Concession St, Unit 102 • Russell, Ontario K4R 1C7

 613-496-BARN (2276)

Inspiring creativity and creating memories 
for the young and the young at heart

Prince Edward County Quilters’ Guild Quilt Show
SATURDAY, JULY 7th 10-5 & SUNDAY, JULY 8th 10-4  
Wellington Community Centre, Essroc Arena, Wellington, ON 

Admission is $8, children under 12 are free 
300 Quilted Items on Display • a Judged Competition • Quilt Sales • Raffle Quilt • Guest Artists 

Demonstrations • Members’ Boutique • Vendors • Women’s Institute Café & more! 
For details follow us on Facebook - Prince Edward County Quilters Guild Quilt Show 2018 or check our website 

www.pecqguild.weebly.com. We offer a special discount of 25% for bus groups.

432 County Rd 49, Bobcaygeon ON
1-705-738-1949

Regular Hours:
Tuesday-Wednesday: 3:00pm-8:00pm

Thursday-Friday: 9:30am-4:30-pm
Saturday: 9:30am-3:00pm

Quality Quilting Fabrics
Hand Dyed 100% Wool

Longarm QuiltingBlue Heron

Q u i l t s

1080 Gardiner’s Road at Norris Court
Kingston, ON K7P 2R9

613-384-8028
www.quiltthyme.ca   

Tuesday – Friday 10:00 am – 5:00 pm
Saturday 9:30 am – 4:00 pm

visited. Patterns or kits they’d accumulated. And before leaving, by 
adding a pin on our map, proudly declaring their home town. Still keyed 
up like silly school girls, with a laugh and a wave, they’d be off to their next 
Experience.

Trust me. I’ve seen them. I know the joy all quilters share, both as a 
creative hobbyist and from vocation. My shop-owning days are behind 
me now. So, it’s my turn to link up with a buddy, or two, or maybe a whole 
carload, and head out for a Row by Row Experience of my own. I’ll let you 
know how it goes! Oh, but wait! I have had my own RxR experience. And 
with a whole carload! But that’s a story for another time.

Until then, happy road-tripping to you . . .

Madeline Lister is a quilter and writer by heart and by trade. Having 
retired in 2015 from the quilt shop she founded with her daughter, Madeline 
fills her days creating with fabric and the pen, and traveling alongside 
her husband who suffers from an incurable case of wanderlust. Madeline 
writes from their farm in the peaceful wine region of Wilcox Corners, 
Ontario, Canada. She would love to exchange comments and ideas with 
you. Contact her by email: madelinesmusings@gmail.com

For more information on the 2018 “Sew Musical” Row by Row Experience, 
visit www.rowbyrowexperience.com. 

(story continued from previous page)

http://www.quiltypleasures.ca
http://fabric-box.com
https://www.madaboutpatchwork.com
https://www.facebook.com/pg/quiltersbarnandgifts/posts/?ref=page_internal
https://www.facebook.com/pg/blueheronquilts/posts/?ref=page_internal
http://www.quiltthyme.ca


10	 Greater Toronto Area														            

There’s a lot going on “In the Cupboard” 
Please join us for:
• Down the Country Road Knit and Stitch Tour – June 7th – 9th
• The Longest Week of the Year SALE Event – June 13th – 16th
• “Summer in the City” – Row by Row 2018 begins June 21st

202 Brock Street East, Uxbridge, ON L9P 1R3
905-862-0666 ~ www.quilterscupboard.ca

Summer
 Hours:

Tuesday - Friday
10am - 4pm

Saturday
9:30am - 3pm
(as of July 1st)(as of July 1st)

Quilters Cupboard Uxbridge

Friends, Food, Fun and … oh yes FABRIC!

Uxbridge 

Town and Country Cooking

“Easy” Eating

By Janette Hess

“Summertime, and the livin’ is easy,” 

composer George Gershwin observed 

some 80 years ago. Fast-forward to 

summertime 2018, pull some shrimp out 

of the freezer and use shrimp-themed 

recipes to confirm that summertime 

eatin’ can be easy, too. Shrimp in their fresh or frozen forms are readily 

available year-round, but they seem like warm-weather food when they’re 

not breaded and deep-fried.

Utilizing pre-cooked cocktail shrimp, Marinated Shrimp is an easy dish 

to assemble. Offer it as an appetizer at your next backyard gathering, or 

discard the lemon slices and serve the shrimp, onions, peppers, capers and 

dressing over a bed of garden-fresh greens. Add some sliced avocado 

and a sprinkling of feta cheese, and salad never tasted so good!

Shrimp Creole is not quite as easy to make, but it is exceptionally 

“easy” to eat. Packed with shrimp and seasonal vegetables, this classic 

dish is delicious as well as elegant. If needed, the base may be cooked a 

day or two in advance and then stored in the refrigerator. It also freezes 

well. For serving, simply heat the base to boiling and add raw shrimp as 

detailed in the recipe. What could be easier on your summer schedule 

than a fabulous make-ahead dish?

Marinated Shrimp
2 pounds frozen jumbo shrimp

 (pre-cooked, peeled and de-veined with tails intact)

1 white onion, peeled and thinly sliced

2 medium lemons, thinly sliced

½ cup sliced, drained “pepperoncini” deli-style peppers

¼ cup drained capers

1 cup Italian dressing

1 tablespoon prepared horseradish

½ teaspoon celery seed

Thaw shrimp in refrigerator according to package instructions. (This 
may take overnight.) Pat shrimp dry. Place single layer of shrimp in bottom 
of 9- by 13-inch dish. Cover with half of onions, lemon slices, peppers 
and capers. Repeat layer. In separate bowl, whisk together dressing, 
horseradish and celery seed. Pour dressing over shrimp. Refrigerate 8 to 
10 hours, stirring once after 4 to 5 hours. Transfer to a bowl for serving, if 
desired. Makes 8 servings.

Shrimp Creole
2 pounds shell-on frozen raw shrimp, medium or large size

½ cup vegetable oil

½ cup flour

1 large onion, chopped

1 large bell pepper (red or green), seeded and chopped

1½ cups chopped celery

2 to 3 cloves garlic, minced

2 cups fresh, peeled, chopped tomato

1 6-ounce can tomato paste

3½ cups chicken broth

2 bay leaves

1 teaspoon Creole seasoning*

½ teaspoon dried thyme

¼ teaspoon black pepper

3 tablespoons fresh chopped parsley OR 1 tablespoon dried parsley

Several dashes of hot pepper sauce, plus more for serving

8 to 10 servings steamed rice 

Thaw shrimp according to package instructions. Peel, de-vein and 
remove tails. Refrigerate while preparing base. To make base, heat oil in 
heavy soup pot or Dutch oven. Add flour. Reduce heat to medium low. 
Cook and stir for approximately 15 minutes, or until mixture is a rich caramel 
color. Adjust heat as needed to keep mixture from browning too slowly or 
too quickly. Add onion, bell pepper and celery. Simmer 10 minutes, stirring 
occasionally. Add garlic and continue cooking and stirring an additional 
5 minutes. Add chopped tomatoes, tomato paste, chicken broth and all 
seasonings except parsley and hot pepper sauce. Simmer on very low 
heat for 35 to 40 minutes. Just before serving, remove bay leaves and add 
parsley. Bring mixture to boil and add raw shrimp. Cook just until shrimp are 
opaque. Remove from heat and add several dashes of hot pepper sauce. 
Serve over steamed rice. Makes 8 to 10 generous servings.

*If Creole seasoning is not available, substitute several dashes of 
Worcestershire sauce. 

A trained journalist, Janette Hess focuses her writing on interesting 
people and interesting foods. She is a Master Food Volunteer with her local 
Extension service and enjoys collecting, testing and sharing recipes.

Happy  
Canada Day!

http://www.quilterscupboard.ca


June / July 2018	  Greater Toronto Area	 11

Burlington • New Market

Now Open in 2 Locations to Serve YOU Better! 

Building Harmony 

Episode 61: Saving the planet
By Jeff Cappis

Our neighbor Renee, who lives in the acreage across the road from us, 
is a very inventive guy and an avid environmentalist to boot. He’s always 
looking for ways to reduce his environmental footprint.

A few years ago he covered his house and 5 car garage with solar 
panels. He actually sells power back to the grid and still has enough power 
to run his whole house on sunny days. Coincidentally, electrical appliances 
around the neighborhood tend to blow up on sunny days. It’s all in the 
name of saving the planet so we don’t complain too much.

His latest idea was a simple one: use wind power to run his well. All 
he needed was an electric generator with a big fan, a tower, an electric 
pump and 50 feet of pipe. He drew up the plans and away he went.

One day I could see a tower going up on his property. The next day 
the fan went on top. On the third day a big wind blew in. On the fourth 
day Renee got the fan unstuck from the side of his 
house and put it back on the tower again. With 
that bug worked out, it was time to put in the well.

Using his back hoe, he pounded the 50 feet 
of pipe into the ground It made one hell of a 
racket and took him about two hours. With the 
pipe in place, he dropped the pump in. Just then 
I happened to pull up to his house. I’d come to 
see what the racket was about.

“What are you building this time? A radio 
tower?”

“No,” he replied, ”I’m building a wind mill to 
power my well”

“Good idea!” 

“You’re just in time. I am about to turn it on! We 
have a healthy wind too!” He hooked up the wires 
and turned on the system. It was quiet at first. Then 
the ground began to rumble. We were shaken off 

out feet as the well grew louder like it was building up to detonation. I 
could faintly here Renee yell “hold on!” when suddenly everything went 
quiet an a puff of dust came out of the well. Renee got up and looked it 
over. “Dry well.”

So it went on for the next few weeks. The sound of Renee pounding 
pipe echoed through the valley. The next well blew out some sticky black 
stuff. “I struck oil!” he thought. No, actually he struck mud.

Believe it or not, the well after that blew rocks at him. The next blew 
peat moss and caught fire. The one after that produced water, but 
drained the environmental reserve next door. All the wild life in the area 
began drinking from our pond instead. That also made our property their 
bathroom.

I won’t even begin to describe the stuff that blew out of the pipe he 
sank in his septic field.

But, Renee wasn’t one to quit. He kept pounding down pipe and kept 
coming up empty. Pipe after pipe until finally he got one that produced 

good clean water. 50 gallons per minute. He was 
ecstatic! He bragged it up to everyone about 
how proud he was the idea worked and now 
he had unlimited water with no environmental 
footprint. Victory! Coincidentally, the rest of our 
wells began producing less.

Now, I’m not one to get in the way of progress, 
especially environmental progress, but you have 
to wonder if it all was really worth it. The animals 
were displaced, the noise, the rest of our wells are 
producing less, and Renee’s property is covered 
with mud, dust, rocks and holes. Not to mention 
the 300 gallons of fuel he burned pounding all 
those pipes into the ground. In a few years, we all 
hope the area goes back to normal.

It’s all in the name of saving the planet so we 
don’t complain too much.

© 2018 Jeff Cappis. Jeff is a writer and 
cartoonist who lives in Bragg Creek, Alberta.

 Book Review
ANTIQUE BLUES

The Latest Josie Prescott Antiques Mystery
by Jane Cleland

Antique Blues is the twelfth book in Jane K. Cleland’s
critically acclaimed Josie Prescott Antiques Mystery series
[St. Martin’s Minotaur]. Josie, an antiques appraiser-turned-
amateur sleuth, once blew the whistle on a price-fixing
scandal that rocked the high-end antiques auction houses in New York City. She
then relocated to the quaint coastal town of Rocky Point, New Hampshire, to start a
new life founding her own antiques appraisal and auction business.

Cleland’s fictional debut, the IMBA bestselling and multiple-award nominated
Consigned to Death, introduced her resourceful protagonist and was selected by
Library Journal as a “core title” for librarians looking to build a cozy collection.

In Antique Blues, Josie is delighted when her friend Mo Shannon asks her to
appraise her newly purchased Japanese woodblock print. And she’s thrilled when
Mo’s dad asks her to appraise his vintage Martin guitar, alleged to have been played
by Robert Johnson, the great American blues artist. The seller of the woodblock
print is Mo’s sister Lydia’s boyfriend, Cal Lewis, a charming and handsome professor
of art who creeps Josie out—although she can’t quite pinpoint why. 

When Josie learns that the gallery where Cal supposedly purchased the print
knows nothing about it, her worry meter whirrs into high. Arriving at the Shannon
home to ask Mo and Cal about the print, Josie finds Mo dead and Cal missing.
While her friend, Police Chief Ellis Hunter, searches for the killer, Josie continues to
appraise the print, certain that somewhere in its history is the answer to Mo’s
murder. Josie discovers facts that make Cal look guilty but, when she learns long-
buried secrets about the antiques and the people who cherish them, she discovers
that Cal is far from the only suspect. 

Antique Blues is a wonderful addition to Jane Cleland’s Josie Prescott series.
Readers will delight in spending time in charming Rocky Point as Josie and her
fiancé plan their wedding. You’ll feel part of the family as these much-loved
characters come together to solve a horrific double murder. Kirkus Reviews says,
“Another gift for antiques lovers, full of usable information on treasure hunting and
a mystery replete with red herrings.”

Often reviewed as an Antiques Roadshow for mystery fans, Cleland’s series
marries antiques lore seamlessly with fair-play mystery puzzles. This book, like all of
the books in the series, stands alone, but for series readers, it’s fun to see the
evolution of the familiar stable of characters and witness how Josie counts on her
good friends, Hank and Angela, the Prescott cats, for wisdom and guidance. 

Antique Blues can be purchased from your local bookstore or online. Visit
www.janecleland.com for more information about the series and fun tidbits like
Josie’s Dad’s sayings and Josie’s mother’s recipes.

Love & Marriage
by Lesley R. Nuttall

One Couples Journey
Love and marriage is definitely a journey! No two marriages are the same.

Marriage is falling in love...over and over again...and always with the same person.
As our journey continued, we had only been married for three weeks when my
father died suddenly of a heart attack at age 41. This certainly changed the course
of our life. Our happiness and sadness became intertwined on a daily basis.

My husband, Craig, who had lost his own father when he was an infant, had
now lost his new father figure again. I wondered how we would keep our
happiness and love alive with so much sadness. But love always finds a way.
Comforting each other gave us a deeper bond, and made our marriage stronger. 

We decided, that because my mother was so
distraught, we would have a baby right away “to
cheer her up!” (Certainly not a normal reason to
start a family—but in the end, it worked.) Thirteen
months after we were married, we were blessed
with our son Tommy on September 7, 1962. My
mother, now known as Nana, was elated, as we
were too. She immediately became like a second
mother to Tommy which lasted throughout their lives.

My father had been gone for a year now, and my
mother was still struggling financially. She worked
part time babysitting and working in a florist shop. She still had her small farm and
greenhouse which only brought in limited income. I had quit my job to stay home
and raise our son. Sister Julie married her long time love, Bill, and they continued to
help mom with the chores. Craig and I helped out when we could.

But miracles have a way of happening when you least expect it. On January 1,
1963, Craig, Tommy and I went to Thunder Bay to visit Craig’s mother. Before we
left town, Craig had bought a Lion’s Club ticket on a car. He told the seller he
would be out of town, but gave the seller his mother’s phone number as he was so
sure he would win. And sure enough, Craig received the call that he had won the
1963 Chrysler. (What confidence!)

We were very excited, but as Craig was a car salesman selling Pontiac’s, we
decided we would sell the car. The sale of the car gave us thirty-five hundred
dollars. What a blessing! We took the money and invested it in a Florist shop for my
mother—calling it by her name, Mabel’s Florist.

Mom was thrilled, and she was already an established florist and designer. It was
thrilling for us too, to be able to do something to give mom a new start in life. I
also started to help out in the shop learning to make floral arrangements and bridal
wedding flowers, and I loved it.

Craig and I continued on our journey with our son, Tommy. Life was good to us,
and we enjoyed many weekends out camping and swimming or fishing. We also
spent many Sundays at mom’s place with the rest of the family. At home, Craig was
a great help, and spent many nights helping me in the kitchen. Actually, I think
Craig was a better cook than me!

At the present time, Craig and I have been married for fifty-six years. People ask,
“What is the secret to a perfect marriage?” Although I always answer, “Marry the
right person,” there are many other important factors to consider. 

You must constantly listen and support each other. Giving the gift of attention shows
your partner that they are important to you. Certainly everyone has disagreements,
but always remember to be able to apologize, forgive and forget. Love is never
being afraid to say, “I’m sorry.” Never go to bed mad. In our house, we never go to
bed without a goodnight kiss and a back rub. I always say it helps me sleep better!

Expressing gratitude and using the words we were taught as children—‘please’ and
‘thank you’ doesn’t diminish just because you are married. I am always thrilled when
Craig walks through the door with a bouquet of flowers for me. He knows I love flowers,
and I make up one or two arrangements with them. He always laughs when someone
asks him, “So what did you do wrong?” He always replies, “These are just in case.” 

You will see the following sentence many times in my writings—LOVE IS FREE,
SO PASS ON YOUR LOVE TO YOUR FAMILY AND FRIENDS! May you all find lots
of love and happiness in your life!

©2017 Lesley R. Nuttall. Lesley R. Nuttall is the author of “Secrets of Party Planning” 
and lives in Dryden, Ontario, Canada with her husband.

You Could WIN “Antique Blues”
You can register to win a copy of Antique Blues. Clip and mail in this form OR write
Antique Blues on the Gift Certificate Entry Form to be registered to win both the Gift
Certificate and the book. If you prefer, just send the information below on any paper or
note card to: The Country Register, 16755 Oak Brush Loop, Peyton, CO 80831. 
Winners will be notified and receive their prize by mail.

SHARING THE LOVE
Our life is full of moments, we and our Angels share.

An Angel’s love is genuine and shows how much they care.
They guide us on our journey, to help us be our best.

To share our love with others, from the East and to the West.

We share our love with others, in so many different ways.
It could be just a phone call on a dark and rainy day.

A Mother puts a happy note in her child’s lunch for school,
A wife slips a love note in hubby’s pocket, to show that love still rules.

To love and be loved, is one of life’s greatest desires.
It warms ones heart to share love, with someone we admire.

Spread your wings and soar up high, to be your very best.
Sharing your love with someone, will leave you feeling blessed !

By Lesley R. Nuttall  — Dryden, ON, Canada

Tommy

http://www.thequiltstore.ca


12	 Southwestern Region															             

Janome Sewing Machines & Sergers • Repairs to All Makes & Models
Fabrics • Quilting/Sewing Notions • Kwik Sew Patterns

Quilting/Sewing Classes • Scissor Sharpening • Sew Much More

19 Hart Dr. Unit 102, 
Barrie, Ontario L4N 5M3 

705-726-4510  
or 866-726-4510

www.hummingbirdsewing.ca

Enchanted Garden from In the Beginning 
fabrics is being offered starting this 

spring. Two Block patterns and fabric will 
be mailed each month for 6 months. 

Complete kit includes pattern, fabric for 
background, appliqués and binding.  

complete kit is $169.95 or it can be done complete kit is $169.95 or it can be done 
in 6 months for $29.95/month. Shipping 

charges apply to either method.   

Monday to Saturday 9:00am to 5:00pm
1282 Brodie Dr., Severn, ON L3V 0V2

(705) 326-9357 • www.thimblesandthings.com

Quilting supplies, classes, patterns, kits, books and more! Visit our 
online shop for just a taste of the vast array of products. Our 
fabrics include the newest releases from Northcott, Hoffman, 

Moda, Kaufman, Andover, Timeless Treasures and more!!! 

Ancaster • Barrie • Bracebridge • Essex Paris • Severn

Monday - Thursday 10:00 - 5:00 • Friday 10:00 - 6:00 • Saturday 10:00 - 5:00
356 Wilson St. E. • Ancaster, Ontario • 905-304-0180

Great Fabrics, Classes of All Levels,
Machine Quilting, Quilt Finishing 

The Sewing Shoppe 
formally Sewcraa Quillng Fabrics and More

 100% Quality 
Cooon Fabrics, 

Paaerns, Projects 
& more

visit us on Facebook
Sewcraa-Quillng-Fabrics-and-More

Quilter's Dream Batting • Watch for our Upcoming Classes

Mon - Fri 9:30-5 • Sat 9:30-4
181 Manitoba St. • Bracebridge, Ontario P1L 1S3 • (705) 645-2047

Ready - Set - Quilt!

FREE Pattern

STORE HOURS
Mon-Sat: 9:30-5:30, 

Sunday & 
Most Holidays: 11-5

75 Scott Ave., 
Paris, ON.

1-888-442-2266
marymaximretail.ca

Visit us from 
June 21st - 

Sept 5, 2017
Row Kit Available 

Pins, Plates, 
Pre-cut Extra Yardage

Ready - Set - Quilt!

Our “Row” is unique, 
fun & fanciful!  

EXCLUSIVE NEEDLEWORK and CRAFTS

®

Ltd.

http://www.hummingbirdsewing.ca
http://thimblesandthings.com
http://www.thequiltrack.ca
https://www.facebook.com/Sewcraft-Quilting-Fabrics-and-More-575486005847954/
https://www.facebook.com/pg/TheMuskokaQuiltingCompany/posts/?ref=page_internal


June / July 2018	   Southwestern Region	 13

Blenheim • Smith Falls • Tecumseh • WindsorBurlington • Dresden

LOTS OF NEW FABRIC
Memory Quilts now available.

Now on Instagram - follow us @ella_quilts
12056 Tecumseh Rd. • Tecumseh, ON N8N 1L9 • 519-739-1122

hours:  T-F 10am - 5pm • Sat 10 am - 4pm

Tue, Thurs, Fri  10:00 - 4:00 • Sat  10:00 - 2:00 • Mon & Wed by chance or appointment
11175 Brush Line R.R. #2 • Blenheim, Ontario N0P 1A0 • 519-676-5059

www.pastimepieces.com

Inspiring Quilt Shop
Cotton Fabrics • 100% Wool • Patterns • Books • Kits & Notions

Lanark County Quilters Guild presents 

on July 13-15, 2018
at the Smiths Falls Memorial Community Centre, 71 Cornelia St W, Smiths Falls. 

Times: Friday 12-5; Saturday 10-5; Sunday 10-4. Admission $8.  
Featured Arrst: Bridget O’Flaherty.

Full Service 
Quilt Shop
Excellent 
Support & 
Customer 
Service

 to see new fabrics 
as they arrive!

3393 County Road 42 • Windsor, ON  
Across from Windsor Airport

www.quiltingconfections.com • 519-250-8888

Hours Monday - Friday  10:00 - 6:00
Saturday 10:00 - 5:00 • Sunday 12:00 - 4:00

New 

        Owner

Shelley’s
Mon - Fri 10-4:30 • Sat 10-4

462 St.George St. 
Dresden, ON N0P 1M0

519-683-4244

• 100% Cotton Fabric
• Quilting Classes
• Supplies & Patterns
• Custom Embroidery
• Art Supplies
• Long Arm Quilting 

https://www.facebook.com/ella.quilts
http://www.pastimepieces.com
http://quiltingconfections.com
https://www.facebook.com/Shelleys-Painted-Treasures-and-Quilt-Shop-467457730018619/
http://www.4sewetc.com


14																              

What is it about water that soothes the 
soul? Whether it’s the ocean, lake, pond, 
river or stream, it makes being outdoors a 
little more special.

Of course, most people love the beach. The 
roar of the waves, the feel of the sand beneath your toes 
and the squawks of the sea gulls overhead is for some a little piece of 
heaven. There’s something about being on a beach that makes you feel 
like you’re on vacation, even if your house is only a few towns away. It’s 
also a fact that waves toss negative ions into the air, and according to 
WebMD, help “alleviate depression, relieve stress, and boost our daytime 
energy.” 

Other people would much rather be at a lake. The water is calm and 
still, and there are no waves to knock you over or flip your raft. Once out of 
the water, you can go into the woods to find some shade and get a break 
from the heat. Some lake areas have grills where you can barbeque and 
enjoy a meal with your family and friends around picnic tables placed 
under the trees.  

I’m fortunate to live not far from either a beach or a lake, but one of my 
favorite things is having a pond right behind my house. I can watch egrets 

having a fish dinner, or turtles, including 
the snapping variety, lumbering across the 
grass looking like the prehistoric creatures 
that they are.  There are frogs and colorful 

sunfish as well, who are trying not to become 
dinner. But even when there is no wildlife to be seen, 

the sun reflecting off the surface of the pond or the mist rising above 
creates a special effect that is unique to a body of water. I also have a 
little stream out back, and after a good rain, the babbling of the water 
running over the rocks is one of my favorite sounds.

Immersing ourselves in water also bring about a state of relaxation. The 
buoyancy as we float makes us feel light and carefree, and the silkiness 
surrounding us makes us feel cocooned. It’s a good thing I don’t have a 
pool; I don’t know how I would ever get anything done. Once I get in the 
water, it’s hard to get back out.  

So take advantage of this warm weather. Pick up a colorful beach 
bag and some towels, lather on the sunscreen and have a great summer! 

Susan Baldani has an MA in Education and a BA in Psychology. She 
enjoys writing and in addition to writing articles about small town life, is 
currently working on her second book. You can contact her at suebaldani@

Get into the Water and Make a Splash this Summer 
by Susan Baldani



Quilt Maker Pro 18
18 inch machine arm, Digital tension control 

and LCD touchscreen, Adjustable front and rear 
handlebars, 2200 SPM, 12 foot frame,  

Optional Pro-Stitcher robotics

Horizon MC 15000
Sew, quilt and embroider with excitement  
and ease. Plentiful stitches and designs,  

11”+ of sewing space, AcuFeed™ fabric feeding,  
auto presser foot lift, auto needle threading, 

ruler quilting, stitch tapering and more.

Quilters are celebrating the arrival of the Ruler Work 
update to the MC9400. Combine this with the precision 
of AcuFeed® fabric feeding, 350 stitches, 11 One-step 
buttonholes, the HP needle plate and four more  
accessory feet, and you have a machine that can  
take on any quilting challenge!

Horizon Memory Craft 9400QCP

SPECIAL SAVINGS ON NOW!

RULER WORK HAS ARRIVED 

OPTIONAL RULER  
ACCESSORY KIT AVAILABLE:
Popular six-piece template set includes  
an instructional DVD  
and starter project  
directions.

New: Ruler Work

AcuFeed®

ALLISTON 
Alliston Sewing  
705 435-9888 

BARRIE 
Hummingbird Sewing 
705 726-4510

BARRIE 
Simcoe Sew and Quilt 
705 737-3777

BELLEVILLE 
Fun With Stitches  
613 966-4715

BELLEVILLE 
Kraft Village  
613 966-9964

BROCKVILLE 
Taylor Sewing Centre 
613 342-3153

CAMPBELLFORD 
Your #1 Sewing Centre  
705 653-5642

COLLINGWOOD 
Threads That Bind  
519 922-1010 

CORNWALL 
Giroux Sewing Centre 
613 938-8455

GATINEAU 
Gatineau Couture 
819 663-1515

GUELPH 
Triangle Sewing Centre 
519 822-9910

GEORGETOWN 
The Sewing Café  
905 873-0043

HAMILTON 
Nova Sewing Machines  
905 549-8052

KITCHENER 
K-W Sewing Machines Ltd.  
519 884-6981 

KINGSTON 
V-B- Simkins Sewing  
Machines 613 546-6110

IGNACE 
Gail’s Stitches 
807 934-0999

LEAMINGTON 
A Stitch In Time  
519 322-4690

LITTLE BRITAIN 
Gertie’s Sewing Machine 
705 357-1105 

LONDON 
Nova Sewing Machines 
519 681-4486

MAXWELL 
Threads That Bind 
519 922-1010

NEW LISKARD 
Gem Sewing 
705 647-4849 

NEWMARKET 
The Quilt Store 
905 853-7001

NIAGARA FALLS 
Niagara Sewing Machine  
905 358-5710

OAKVILLE 
Oakville Sewing & Fabric Ltd. 
905 844-2782

ORLEANS 
Qulity Pleasures  
613 834-3044

OSHAWA  
Ultimate Sewing Ctr. 
905 436-9193

OTTAWA 
Sewing Machine Hospital 
613 729-4380

PICKERING 
Larry’s Sewing Machines 
647 461-2244

RED LAKE 
Gail’s Stitches  
807 727-3161

RIDEAU FERRY 
Sew Crafty 
613 264-1547 

SARNIA 
Al’s Vacuum & Sew  
519 344-7557

SMITH FALLS 
Sew Crafty 
613 264-1547

SOIUX LOOKOUT 
Dori’s Sewing Studio  
807 737-3674

STRATFORD 
Sew & Save Centre Ltd. 
519 271-9660

SUDBURY 
Dominion Sewing  
Centre 705 673-2443

THUNDER BAY 
Circle of Friends 
807 344-2625 

TORONTO 
Cloverdale Sewing 
416 231-1159

TORONTO 
Sewing World  
416 699-7119

WINDSOR 
D&R Vacuum and Sewing  
Centre 519 253-5022

Visit Janome.ca or our blog at janomelife.wordpress.com

SEE WHAT'S NEXT AT YOUR LOCAL JANOME DEALER

https://janomelife.wordpress.com


16	 Southwestern Region															             

Maxwell  • Newton • Shakespeare

OPEN: 10 – 5:30 Monday to Saturday 
3991 Perth Rd 107 • Shakespeare, ON • 519-625-8435

www.thequiltplace.ca

Quilting Cottons  •  Supplies  •  Books  •  Custom Quilts

July 3rd - 31st June 21 - Sept 4

EXCELLENT PRICES on over 3000 bolts of 
quality fabrics, quilting cottons and flannels.

Quilts & Post Office

Open: Mon. to Fri., 8:30-5:30 • Sat. 9:00-5:00
WAGLERS 4463 Line 72, Newton, ON N0K 1R0

519-595-8569
www.eandeclothandcreations.com

The Thrill of the Hunt
by Deb Heatherly 

Warmer days have finally arrived and many will take to the road on 
vacations to various locations. Whether it’s trips to the mountains, the 
beach or to visit friends and relatives, if you’re like me, they are an excuse 
to explore interesting places along the way.

I’m always on the look out for quilt shops, antique stores and businesses 
that repurpose older items into new uses. My daughter once described it 
as an adult treasure hunt and I think she is right. I love the thrill of finding 
things to bring home, as well as the unexpected memories triggered by 
spying something from my past. 

Many times, it’s a game or a toy that brings back special memories. 
I vividly remember sitting and playing Chinese Checkers with my cousins 
on summer nights after a long day at the beach. I had a round metal set 
that opened so that you could store the marbles inside. When I recently 
ran across a similar set, I felt myself smiling. I swear I could almost hear my 
cousins laughing and smell the Coppertone my mom would slather on my 
sunburnt shoulders.    

Sometimes it’s the excitement of finding new additions for a collection 
or seeing a friend do the same. My friend Cacia is constantly on the lookout 
for lavender transfer ware and it was exciting for us both when she found a 
piece on a recent trip. She had explained to me earlier that the pieces she 
looks for are getting harder and harder to find. She loves to use the pretty 
plates on special occasions and now, even though it’s not something I 
collect, I find myself searching for pieces for her.  

Plates, games, dolls—almost anything vintage appeals to me—but 
my favorite things to look for are vintage sewing machines and sewing 
collectibles. I love to imagine the people who used them and what they 
created. Was it a grandmother who was teaching her granddaughter to 
sew her first seams? Was it an expectant mom making tiny layettes for 
the baby that was soon to enter the world? Or was it a quilter like myself 
piecing scraps together to create quilts to keep her family warm? Pin 
cushions, darning eggs, needle cases—no matter what it is—each piece 
holds a childlike wonder to me and I will have to admit that many of those 
finds end up following me home.  

One of my all-time favorites is a red metal thread holder. Its paint is 
peeling in places and its center pincushion was lost long before this 
treasure came to live with me but I love it all the same. I’d like to know 
its history and how it ended up in a second-hand store. I’m sure it was 
once a prized piece for some lucky seamstress and I think this little beauty 
deserves a much better retirement than the shelf of miscellaneous goods 
that I found it abandoned on. It looked very out of place sitting between 
plastic flowers and a chipped cup and saucer. If inanimate objects had 
feelings, I’d almost say it was sad. That’s why I just had to bring it home. It 
now sits in a place of honor in my sewing room.  

While any sewing themed item makes me happy, I will have to admit 
that by far my biggest weakness is old metal toy sewing machines. I collect 
the tiny machines, the boxes they came in and even advertisements about 
toy sewing machines. I’ve almost run out of places for my hubby to put up 
shelves to hold them but that does not stop the search. 

I blame this obsession on my upbringing and it happened like this. You 
see, I learned to sew at a very young age on my mother's Kenmore. She 
was a very accomplished seamstress and after seeing my serious interest, 
she bought me a ‘real’ machine of my very own. I fondly remember 
making my clothes and, by the age of ten, proudly wearing my self-made 
fashions to school. I loved that machine and it was one of my most prized 
possessions but I’ve often wondered if my never having a toy machine 
is what fuels my fascination with these little cuties. I like to tell my mother 
that my addiction to them is all her fault. She then reminds me that I would 
never have been able to make the things I made on a toy.   

I’ll close by quoting the old saying, “Don’t judge a book by its cover.” 
Sometimes the most out of the way places yield the most fun rewards. My 
advice to you is to be on the lookout for adventure. You never know what 
you will find. And, hey, if you spot a lonely toy machine, give me a shout. I 
know where it can find a good home.

Deb Heatherly is a designer for Creative Grids® rulers and tools. When 
not in her studio, she is on the road doing Creative Grids® lectures and 
workshops for guilds and shops across the country. She is the designer of the 
Creative Grids Cat’s Cradle tool, Strippy Stars tool, Turbo 4 Patch, and the 
Ultimate Flying Geese tool, and the author of the books ‘Cat’itude, Strippy 
Stars, 4-Patch Panache, and her newest, The Ultimate flying Geese Book. 
Visit her web site at www.Debscatsnquilts.com and on Facebook at www.
Facebook.com/DebscatsnquiltsFranklin. Creative Grids® fans are 
invited to join Deb's Facebook group," Grids 
Girls,” for tips and inspiration. 

http://www.thequiltplace.ca
http://www.threadzthatbind.com
https://www.eandeclothandcreations.com


Market leading 10.1” (247mm) tablet-like, multi-touch screen
Comprehensive connectivity with WiFi and mySewnet™

Market leading lighting for the brightest workspace
Market’s largest working area

sewing machine

www.pfaff.com/en-CA

At Participating Canadian Dealers – Find Great Deals and Specials Offers In-Store – Contact Your Local Dealer Today!

Quilty Pleasures  Orleans  (613) 834-3044

SewEtc  Burlington  (905) 639-5525

Sewing Machine Hospital  Ottawa  (613) 729-4379

Century House Quilting  Severn/Orillia  (705) 326-3321

PFAFF, PERFORMANCE ICON and MYSEWNET are trademarks of Singer Sourcing Limited LLC.  
©2018 Singer Sourcing Limited LLC. All rights reserved. Available at participating Canadian dealers.

http://www.pfaff.com/en-ca


18	 Southwestern Region															             

Fergus • Floradale Stratford

• FABRICS
• MEN’S WEAR
• LADIES WEAR
• CHINA
• GLASS WEAR
• GIFT WARE
• B• BOOKS

• • • 2192 Floradale Rd • Floradale ON N0B 1V0 • • •

Monday - Closed  •  Tuesday-Friday - 8 am-6 pm  •  Saturday - 8 am-5 pm

Participating in

Tuesday – Friday: 9:00 am – 5:00 pm • Saturday: 9:00 – 4:00pm
223 St. Andrew Street East • Fergus, ON N1M 1R2 • 519-843-3930

Your quilt shop in Fergus!

The Collectors Corner

Vintage Wedding Cake Toppers  
Start a Wonderful New Collection

by Valerie Burner

Just the other day a friend was sharing a 
story about her circle of stuff. She falls in love with 
something and then, before she knows it, she has 
a collection. After a bit of time, she finds herself in 
love with something else and sells off her old stuff 
in order to get new stuff—thus, the circle of stuff. 
Sound familiar? It does to me!

Welcome to The Collectors Corner. Over the 
years I have collected many different things and, 
while I am not an expert at identifying or valuing, 
I do consider myself very experienced in the art 
of collecting. I love the thrill of the hunt, learning 
about my new finds and talking to people who are passionate about what 
they collect. I’m always looking for new uses for old things and imaginative 
ways to incorporate my newest treasure into my everyday living.

Not that long ago I stumbled upon some vintage wedding cake 
toppers. At the time, I was planning a wedding shower for a dear friend 
who loves all things vintage. I didn’t have a clue what I was going to do 
with the beauties but those cake toppers that had been lovingly cared 
for—one still in its original box— needed to come home with me and find 
a new purpose. If I didn’t know better, I’d swear the couples in the toppers 
grinned as they were being purchased and carried out of the store.

Wedding cake toppers gained favor during the Victorian era. They 
originally consisted of flowers, bells or some object related to the bride 
and groom and were often made by a family member or a professional 
baker who used frosting, icing or non-edible materials. 

In the 1920s, American high society started the trend of using bride and 
groom figures on the wedding cake. Two things happened in a relatively 
short span of time that fueled the popularity of bride and groom cake 
toppers. In 1922, Emily Post, an American etiquette expert wrote about 
wedding cakes and the placement of bride and groom figurines atop 
the cakes. Retailers such as Sears Roebuck & Company began selling 
mass produced bride and groom wedding cake toppers. They were 
manufactured primarily in the United States, Germany and Japan. In 1927, 
the Sears catalog had a full page devoted to cake toppers: grooms with 
and without top hats, brides with and without veils, some holding hands, 
some under gazebos, some surrounded by flowers, but all in the classic 
wedding theme.  

Vintage wedding cake toppers featuring bride and groom figures 
continued to be dominant through the 1950s. They were (and still are) a 
non-perishable part of the wedding cake that is kept as a reminder of that 
very special day and oftentimes passed down from one generation to the 
next. What once was a staple of every wedding cake today is seen as a 
lovely connection to the generations before us. With cake toppers today 
being more reflective of the couple’s style, the vintage bride and groom 
cake toppers can seem old fashioned.

Enter the vintage lover, the collector, the one who wants to find uses 
for these beautiful old things. With such a vast variety of styles, you can 
find toppers that reflect different eras. Included are the flapper days of the 
1920s, 1940s war time brides with grooms often in military attire, 1950s Grace 
Kelly style, 1960s with bouffant hair styles reminiscent of Jackie Kennedy, 
even ruffled shirts and longer hair on the grooms that were both popular 
in the 1970s, different hair colors and skin tones, and ones celebrating 
25th and 50th wedding anniversaries. Materials range from chalk ware, 
composition, celluloid, plastic, crepe paper and netting, bisque, some 
with lace and others with millinery flowers.  

If you have a collector’s heart, it is nearly impossible to have just one. 
You can find them in vintage and antique stores and, if you are lucky, 
thrift stores or online. Prices range from $10 to over $150, with the rarest 
ones and those made of chalk ware commanding the highest prices. 
Once you have a little group together, the charm, warmth and romance 
is undeniable. A trio displayed under glass cloche on a side table, several 
grouped together with vintage photos in a white cabinet, a vignette that 
includes a vintage cake plate and pearls on a nightstand—the ideas are 
endless. Let a little whimsy enter your home and surround yourself with 
things you love.

At the wedding shower for my friend, we used my three lovely toppers 
to decorate the food, dessert and gift tables along with vintage doilies, 
shades of aqua, ivory and brown. It was really lovely. The bride now displays 
one of those toppers in her home, perhaps the beginning of another 
collection. 

Valerie Burner married into a family of collectors over 25 years ago. The 
first piece she and her husband purchased together was a drop leaf table 
that has had many uses over the years. Their current collections include 
pink depression glass, vintage Santa Clauses and Christmas, Snoopy, 
and, of course, teddy bears. They have owned Bears & More in the historic 
Catlin Court district of Downtown Glendale, AZ, for over 25 years. You can 
contact Valerie at bearsmore@aol.com

http://www.sewandsavecentre.com
http://www.undercoverquilts.ca


June / July 2018	   Southwestern Region	 19

Exeter • Mount Forest • Petrolia   

4247 Oil Heritage Road, Petrolia • 519-882-3454
Tuesday-Saturday 10-5  •   www.stitcharie.com

Participating in 
        Row by Row 2018

Full Service Sewing Shop 
Service & repair 

on all makes 
Specializing in Bernina 

BERNINA 

♦1four One Stop Count
,y 

Quift Shop�
• Cotton quilt fabrics • Hand-dyed wool
• Quilter's flannel • Ready made kits

• Long arm quilting sales & rentals

{Jet the fuff potentiaf from 3our machine/

Sewi11_3 wor�·hops, 
emhroile

ry 
classes, 

Sewi11_3, cutfin_J, 
appfi1ue 1uifti11_3 
aff in the hoop.I 

Vernon & Minerva Knorr 519-323-2693 
084696 Southgate Rd. 08. RR# 2 Mount Forest, ON N0G 2L0 

Participating in Row by Row 2018

355 Main Street, P.O. Box 248 • Exeter, Ontario N0M 1S6 • 519-235-4004
www.kalidoscopeofquilts.ca

Over The Teacup

Beach Party Tea Party
By Janet Young

All winter long you yearn for the time when you 
can flee to the beach, where the ocean awaits, 
calling to you to come and enjoy. At last that time 
has arrived.  This year, you might want to change 
up the way you celebrate your time away at the 
beach. So, you may ask, “What can I do? Why not 
put a different twist on your vacation and have 
a Beach Party Tea Party.  This doesn’t have to be 
limited to children.  You just might want to have the 
party as your vacation is winding down, or perhaps 
to start off your holiday in a different upbeat way. 
Whatever you decide, this unique play on the 
time spent at the shore could become a regular 

tradition, or maybe just a onetime occurrence that years from now people 
will say, “Remember the time we had a tea party on the beach?”  

If you have a beachfront cottage perhaps you will find a shady spot to 
host the party.  Otherwise, try improvising a makeshift cabana or canopy 
to provide a little protection from the sun.  Next, set up the table and cover 
it with a sheet and perhaps a beach towel overlay.  A glass enclosed 
lantern provides light and helps to serve as a nice centerpiece.  Seashells 
picked up off the beach can be strewn around on the table for added 
atmosphere.  If you have little girls attending, they could wear a dollar 
store tiara to add a little fun to the party.

Go to the local grocery store or to a nearby sub shop, and buy subs 
that you can cut into smaller pieces and use like tea sandwiches.  Some 
fast food places sell sliders, get a variety of them, and before you know 
it, you have an impromptu tea menu.  The dessert could be a sand dollar 
cookie, which is basically any round cut out cookie that you slit a few 
holes to make it look like a sand dollar.  Serve on a platter covered in 
brown sugar to give the appearance of sand.  Iced tea completes the 
entire meal.  Later when things are wounding down, you may want to blow 
bubbles in the wind.

Obviously, the menu can be whatever you want it to be.  My suggestions 
were based on the fact that you may not have access to a kitchen or the 
convenience of preparing much food.  Also, I kept in mind that it is your 
vacation, ladies, and you may not want to spend a lot of time doing food 
prep.  The cookies can be baked at home so they will be ready to go 
when needed.   The suggested decorations were items you most likely 
take on your vacation anyway, and so do not need to bring too much, if 
anything extra, to pull off the decorative touches. 

If you plan your tea as the sun is setting that would be another way 
to bring more pizazz with no extra effort to your party.  Of course it goes 
without saying that the tide comes in at night, so be careful where you set 
up your table. Imagine sipping tea and enjoying your sandwiches while 
you gaze at the setting sun going down.  What an extra special treat that 
would bring to the party.  

Beach time is vacation time, a time to be with 
family and to sit back and relax.  I hope you will 
consider giving this idea a try.  And for all you ladies 
who plan girl’s weekend away events, why not add 
the Beach Tea Party idea to your agenda.  What 
could be lovelier than relaxing on the beach with 
the breezes blowing, watching the waves, and 
holding an iced tea in the palm of your hand!  Enjoy.

–Janet Young, Certified Tea and Etiquette 
Consultant, is a founding 
member of Mid-Atlantic Tea 
Business Association and 
freelance writer/national tea 
presenter. Visit her website at 
www.overtheteacup.com.

http://www.stitcharie.com
http://www.creekbanksewing.ca
http://www.kalidoscopeofquilts.ca


20	 Southwestern Region															             

2018

 Book Review
ANTIQUE BLUES

The Latest Josie Prescott Antiques Mystery
by Jane Cleland

Antique Blues is the twelfth book in Jane K. Cleland’s
critically acclaimed Josie Prescott Antiques Mystery series
[St. Martin’s Minotaur]. Josie, an antiques appraiser-turned-
amateur sleuth, once blew the whistle on a price-fixing
scandal that rocked the high-end antiques auction houses in New York City. She
then relocated to the quaint coastal town of Rocky Point, New Hampshire, to start a
new life founding her own antiques appraisal and auction business.

Cleland’s fictional debut, the IMBA bestselling and multiple-award nominated
Consigned to Death, introduced her resourceful protagonist and was selected by
Library Journal as a “core title” for librarians looking to build a cozy collection.

In Antique Blues, Josie is delighted when her friend Mo Shannon asks her to
appraise her newly purchased Japanese woodblock print. And she’s thrilled when
Mo’s dad asks her to appraise his vintage Martin guitar, alleged to have been played
by Robert Johnson, the great American blues artist. The seller of the woodblock
print is Mo’s sister Lydia’s boyfriend, Cal Lewis, a charming and handsome professor
of art who creeps Josie out—although she can’t quite pinpoint why. 

When Josie learns that the gallery where Cal supposedly purchased the print
knows nothing about it, her worry meter whirrs into high. Arriving at the Shannon
home to ask Mo and Cal about the print, Josie finds Mo dead and Cal missing.
While her friend, Police Chief Ellis Hunter, searches for the killer, Josie continues to
appraise the print, certain that somewhere in its history is the answer to Mo’s
murder. Josie discovers facts that make Cal look guilty but, when she learns long-
buried secrets about the antiques and the people who cherish them, she discovers
that Cal is far from the only suspect. 

Antique Blues is a wonderful addition to Jane Cleland’s Josie Prescott series.
Readers will delight in spending time in charming Rocky Point as Josie and her
fiancé plan their wedding. You’ll feel part of the family as these much-loved
characters come together to solve a horrific double murder. Kirkus Reviews says,
“Another gift for antiques lovers, full of usable information on treasure hunting and
a mystery replete with red herrings.”

Often reviewed as an Antiques Roadshow for mystery fans, Cleland’s series
marries antiques lore seamlessly with fair-play mystery puzzles. This book, like all of
the books in the series, stands alone, but for series readers, it’s fun to see the
evolution of the familiar stable of characters and witness how Josie counts on her
good friends, Hank and Angela, the Prescott cats, for wisdom and guidance. 

Antique Blues can be purchased from your local bookstore or online. Visit
www.janecleland.com for more information about the series and fun tidbits like
Josie’s Dad’s sayings and Josie’s mother’s recipes.

Love & Marriage
by Lesley R. Nuttall

One Couples Journey
Love and marriage is definitely a journey! No two marriages are the same.

Marriage is falling in love...over and over again...and always with the same person.
As our journey continued, we had only been married for three weeks when my
father died suddenly of a heart attack at age 41. This certainly changed the course
of our life. Our happiness and sadness became intertwined on a daily basis.

My husband, Craig, who had lost his own father when he was an infant, had
now lost his new father figure again. I wondered how we would keep our
happiness and love alive with so much sadness. But love always finds a way.
Comforting each other gave us a deeper bond, and made our marriage stronger. 

We decided, that because my mother was so
distraught, we would have a baby right away “to
cheer her up!” (Certainly not a normal reason to
start a family—but in the end, it worked.) Thirteen
months after we were married, we were blessed
with our son Tommy on September 7, 1962. My
mother, now known as Nana, was elated, as we
were too. She immediately became like a second
mother to Tommy which lasted throughout their lives.

My father had been gone for a year now, and my
mother was still struggling financially. She worked
part time babysitting and working in a florist shop. She still had her small farm and
greenhouse which only brought in limited income. I had quit my job to stay home
and raise our son. Sister Julie married her long time love, Bill, and they continued to
help mom with the chores. Craig and I helped out when we could.

But miracles have a way of happening when you least expect it. On January 1,
1963, Craig, Tommy and I went to Thunder Bay to visit Craig’s mother. Before we
left town, Craig had bought a Lion’s Club ticket on a car. He told the seller he
would be out of town, but gave the seller his mother’s phone number as he was so
sure he would win. And sure enough, Craig received the call that he had won the
1963 Chrysler. (What confidence!)

We were very excited, but as Craig was a car salesman selling Pontiac’s, we
decided we would sell the car. The sale of the car gave us thirty-five hundred
dollars. What a blessing! We took the money and invested it in a Florist shop for my
mother—calling it by her name, Mabel’s Florist.

Mom was thrilled, and she was already an established florist and designer. It was
thrilling for us too, to be able to do something to give mom a new start in life. I
also started to help out in the shop learning to make floral arrangements and bridal
wedding flowers, and I loved it.

Craig and I continued on our journey with our son, Tommy. Life was good to us,
and we enjoyed many weekends out camping and swimming or fishing. We also
spent many Sundays at mom’s place with the rest of the family. At home, Craig was
a great help, and spent many nights helping me in the kitchen. Actually, I think
Craig was a better cook than me!

At the present time, Craig and I have been married for fifty-six years. People ask,
“What is the secret to a perfect marriage?” Although I always answer, “Marry the
right person,” there are many other important factors to consider. 

You must constantly listen and support each other. Giving the gift of attention shows
your partner that they are important to you. Certainly everyone has disagreements,
but always remember to be able to apologize, forgive and forget. Love is never
being afraid to say, “I’m sorry.” Never go to bed mad. In our house, we never go to
bed without a goodnight kiss and a back rub. I always say it helps me sleep better!

Expressing gratitude and using the words we were taught as children—‘please’ and
‘thank you’ doesn’t diminish just because you are married. I am always thrilled when
Craig walks through the door with a bouquet of flowers for me. He knows I love flowers,
and I make up one or two arrangements with them. He always laughs when someone
asks him, “So what did you do wrong?” He always replies, “These are just in case.” 

You will see the following sentence many times in my writings—LOVE IS FREE,
SO PASS ON YOUR LOVE TO YOUR FAMILY AND FRIENDS! May you all find lots
of love and happiness in your life!

©2017 Lesley R. Nuttall. Lesley R. Nuttall is the author of “Secrets of Party Planning” 
and lives in Dryden, Ontario, Canada with her husband.

You Could WIN “Antique Blues”
You can register to win a copy of Antique Blues. Clip and mail in this form OR write
Antique Blues on the Gift Certificate Entry Form to be registered to win both the Gift
Certificate and the book. If you prefer, just send the information below on any paper or
note card to: The Country Register, 16755 Oak Brush Loop, Peyton, CO 80831. 
Winners will be notified and receive their prize by mail.

SHARING THE LOVE
Our life is full of moments, we and our Angels share.

An Angel’s love is genuine and shows how much they care.
They guide us on our journey, to help us be our best.

To share our love with others, from the East and to the West.

We share our love with others, in so many different ways.
It could be just a phone call on a dark and rainy day.

A Mother puts a happy note in her child’s lunch for school,
A wife slips a love note in hubby’s pocket, to show that love still rules.

To love and be loved, is one of life’s greatest desires.
It warms ones heart to share love, with someone we admire.

Spread your wings and soar up high, to be your very best.
Sharing your love with someone, will leave you feeling blessed !

By Lesley R. Nuttall  — Dryden, ON, Canada

Tommy

http://www.lensmill.com


June / July 2018	   	 21

The new year is the perfect time to try something new. So I invited my 
niece Ann Marie Stewart, who writes the column “Ann’s Lovin’ Ewe,” to 
guest author this column and share a special tea experience.

Celebrate Seniori-TEA
By Ann Marie Stewart

Last spring our church hosted a unique tea. Because high school 
seniors need a little extra wisdom and retired seniors have 
lots to offer, we put on a multi-generational Seniori-TEA for 
graduating high school seniors and their moms as well as 
women many years their senior.

This tea was extra special for me because my 80-year-
old mom traveled from Washington State to Washington, 
DC, to join my graduating senior daughter, my college-
aged daughter, and me. This event brought people 
together from across the miles, years, and decades. 
Three generations for tea!

Teacup Welcome
We held our tea on a Sunday afternoon in the church social hall. 

Beforehand, moms of graduating seniors prepared the food and set tables 
for about 40 guests. Place cards ensured a mix of young and old seniors 
at each table.

As the ladies arrived, a table filled with a variety of teacups delighted 
them. We purchased some from thrift stores and others were donated, 
so we had enough for each guest to keep one. Some teacups were 
expensive and ornate, while others were simple. Some were new and still 
in their boxes, while others were very old. The variety of colors and sizes 
fascinated both young and old alike. It was so cute to watch the ladies 
consider which teacup suited them and why. Teacups in hand, they found 
their places.

Twenty Questions to Get Acquainted
A program rested on each plate, featuring the order of events and 

a discussion tool of Twenty Questions. (You’ll find the Twenty Questions 
in the idea file that follows.) After we shared answers at our tables, the 
hostess asked each table group to share their most interesting answers so 
we could all learn and laugh together.

My fondest memory was when guests at our tea table answered the 
question, “What is your favorite decade?” A feisty redhead, (a senior citizen 
in name only!) with her colors coordinated from earrings to shoes, burst out, 
“I like my life right now!” Other older women nodded in agreement. My 
college-aged daughter, Christine, smiled in relief. “So often we’re told that 
the college years are the best years of our lives, and I’m halfway through 
now. It’s encouraging to know we have much more to look forward to.”

Cracked Teacup Beauty
The ladies also shared their high school graduation photos. We all 

gasped at the classic vintage beauty of the older women’s photos. Later, 
as part of the program, I read “The Cracked Cup’s Beauty”—a poem 
about a teacup that survived the bumps of life and remained beautiful 
even with chips and cracks.

By the end of the tea, the 18-year-olds had marveled at graduation 

photos from the 1950s, experienced their first tea party, and gleaned 
wisdom from the JOY seniors (just older youth). The older women enjoyed 
sharing their memories and getting to know the young ladies over a 
delicious tea. The senior citizens also addressed envelopes they gave 
to high school seniors so the collegians could write to them and stay 
connected. As seniors of all ages left with smiles, new friends, and a 
treasured teacup, I knew we all made memories that would linger.

Your Seniori-TEA
Would you like to plan ahead and organize a Seniori-TEA? Whether it’s 

for neighborhood seniors or a large group in your community, there’s much 
to look forward to as seniors of all ages gather for a communi-TEA special-
TEA with personali-TEA. The event can be small: graduating seniors and 
older seniors in the neighborhood who gather in your home. Or maybe 
host it at a school, church, or community center. Select a date in May 
before graduation. Determine your younger and older guests, and then 
send out pretty invitations asking guests to bring a graduation picture.

You could play this simple tea game: Think of as many words as possible 
that end with “tea.” Or use these words as the names for the events in 
the program: serendipi-tea, spontanei-tea, generosi-tea, personali-tea, 

capabili-tea, festivi-tea, identi-tea, hones-tea, and many 
more.

Planning a teatime this winter will give you a special 
teatime to look forward to this spring. I hope you have as 
much fun as we did.

Ann Marie Stewart, an award-winning author, 
received the 2017 Christy Award for her debut novel, Stars 
in the Grass.

Lydia E. Harris, known as “Grandma Tea” and “Aunt-
tea Lydia,” wrote the book Preparing My Heart for 
Grandparenting.

From Lydia’s Idea File: Twenty Questions  
for your Seniori-TEA 

(Developed by Ann Marie Stewart)

Select questions from this list to discuss.
1.	 Why did you choose your teacup?

2.	 Why do you like tea? 

3.	 What is the most memorable tea experience you’ve had?

4.	 When you were 18, what was the price of a movie ticket? A loaf of 
bread? A candy bar?

5.	 How did you meet your spouse?

6.	 How did you make tough choices?

7.	 Do you have a favorite Bible verse or quote?

8.	 What is one favorite memory from childhood?

9.	 What is your favorite decade?

10.	 What is the best thing about getting older?

11.	 What would you do differently if you could?

12.	 What is the best thing about being 18?

13.	 What is the scariest thing about being 18?

14.	 What advice do you have for those younger than you?

15.	 What advice do you have for those older?

16.	 Does growing older scare you?

17.	 How do you celebrate life?

18.	 What is your favorite song and why?

19.	 What was the best decade for styles and clothing?

20.	 What do you look forward to in the future?



22	 Northeastern Region															             

Cochrane • Sturgeon Fallls • ThessalonCorbeil • Earlton • Harrowsmith • Sault Ste Marie 

 Monday-Friday 10:00 AM to 6:00 PM  •  Saturday 10:00 AM to 4:00 PM 
196 Front Street (Hwy 17 West), Sturgeon Falls, ON  P2B 2J3

705-753-4545 or 877-753-4545

Your Local Yarn & Fabric Store

We help you create. 
That’s what we do.

210 Main St., Thessalon, ON P0R1L0 
705-842-3806

The Creative Basket is a fabric and yarn 
shop that offers quality, selection and 

inspires creativity!

Tuesday - Friday 9:30 AM - 5:00 PM • Saturday 9:30 AM - 4:00 PM
142 3rd Avenue • P0L 1C0

1-855-701-6701 or 705-272-6701

Cochrane, ON

2018 Row by Row KIT 
only $14.99

WE HAVE MOVED TO EARLTON
Come see us at our new location!

Monday to Friday: 9:30 - 5:00 • Saturday: 9:30 - 4:00
28, 10th Street East • Earlton, Ontario P0J1E0

(705) 563-8333 • thequiltingbarn.ca

QUILT STORE & LONGARM QUILT SERVICES
Quality Quilting Fabrics  •  Notions  •  Wide Backings

Quilt store hours are Monday to Thursday 2-6pm (all other times by appointment)
63 Shady Lane • Corbeil, Ontario Canada P0H 1K0

(705) 752-1496 • www.thecottagequilter.ca

4909 Hwy. 38 • Harrowsmith, Ontario • K0H 1V0 • (613) 372-1972
Tuesday - Saturday  9am-4pm

www.wiltoncreekfabrics.com
Visit our website for New Fabrics & Upcoming Classes

New Owner!

http://lifesastitch.ca
https://www.facebook.com/pg/DianesCreativeElements/posts/?ref=page_internal
http://www.creativebasket.ca
https://www.facebook.com/pg/needleworkscanada/posts/?ref=page_internal
http://thequiltingbarn.ca
http://thecottagequilter.ca
https://www.wiltoncreekfabrics.com


June / July 2018	 Northeastern Region 	 23

70 McCulloch Dr. • Espanola, ON P5E 1J1 • (705) 869-2548

Hours
Mon-Fri 10:00am to 5:00pm •  Saturday 10:00am - 3:00pm  

Check out my Facebook page 

Lots of New Fabric!
Christmas Fabric arriving in July

Espanola  • Powassan New Liskeard

Follow us on Facebook for our 
CHRISTMAS in JULY 

PROJECTS

Lots of NEW Fabric • Long Arm Rental

SUMMER HOURS: Monday to Friday 9:30 - 5:00 • SAT 9:30 - noon
12 Whitewood Ave East • downtown New Liskeard, ON P0J1P0 • 705-647-4849

GEM SEWING hosted a Gem Retreat at a northern 
Ontario camp with Carla Alexiuk from Quilting by the 
river. It was a fantastic event with the studio 180 wing 
clipper 1 and a choice of three patterns, love links, 
yankee pride & star shadow. Along with the retreat 
came all the meals planned, a relaxed setting, hand, 
feet and face massage, lots of laughs and a comradery 
all having a common interest of quilting, learning and 
applying the techniques. 

fabric / fibre / supplies / classes

http://www.celticquilttours.com
https://www.facebook.com/Cindy-Bees-Quilt-Shoppe-179958082036266/
https://www.quiltingbuyayardor2.ca
http://www.fibrechick.com


24	 Map of Our Advertisers	

 

Ancaster.............................The Quilt Rack........................pg. 12  	
Arnprior...............................Sew Inspired...........................pg. 7 	
Barrie...................................Lens Mill Store.........................pg. 20 	
Barrie...................................Hummingbird.........................pg. 12 	
Belleville..............................Kraft Village............................pg. 8 	
Blenheim.............................Pastime Pieces.......................pg. 13 	
Bobcaygeon......................Blue Heron Quilts...................pg. 9 	
Bracebridge.......................Quilting in Muskoka...............pg. 12 	
Brantford.............................Lens Mill Store.........................pg. 20 	
Brampton............................Brampton Sew & Serge.........pg. 25	
Brockville.............................Taylor's Sewing.......................pg. 7	
Burlington............................The Quilt Store........................pg. 11 	
Burlington............................Sew Etc....................................pg 13	
Cambridge.........................Lens Mill Store.........................pg. 20 	
Cameron............................The Quilter's Inn......................pg. 7 	
Carleton Place...................Pickledish Quilt Shop............pg. 6 	
Chesterville.........................Flair With Fabrics....................pg. 8 	
Cochrane...........................Needleworks Studio .............pg. 22 	
Corbeil.................................Cottage Quilter.....................pg. 22 	
Cornwall..............................Ron's Quilting.........................pg. 7 	
Dresden...............................Shelleys Painted Treasures....pg. 13
Dryden................................The Quilting Trunk..................pg. 26 	
Earlton.................................The Quilting Barn...................pg. 22 	
Espanola.............................Cindy Bee's Quilt Shoppe....pg. 23 	
Essex....................................The Sewing Shoppe..............pg. 12 	
Exeter...................................Kalidoscope of Quilts............pg. 19 	
Fergus..................................Undercover Quilts..................pg. 18 	
Floradale.............................Hillcrest Home Baking...........pg. 18 	
Guelph................................Lens Mill Store.........................pg. 20 	
Hamilton..............................Lens Mill Store.........................pg. 20 	
Harrowsmith........................Wilton Creek Fabrics.............pg. 22
Hawkesbury........................Fabric Box...............................pg. 9 	
Hawkesville.........................Lens Mill Store.........................pg. 20 	
Kingston .............................Quilt Thyme............................pg. 9  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Red Lake

Kenora
Dryden

Marathon

Cochrane

Earlton

Espanola
Thessalon

Sault Ste Marie

New Liskeard

Thunderbay

Thessalon
Espanola

Sudbury

North Bay

Powassan

Sturgeon Fallls

Arnprior
Vankleak Hill

Pincourt

Orleans
Ottawa

Cornwall
RussellStittsville

Chesterville

Brockville

Kingston
Harrowsmith

Perth

Carleton Place

Hawkesbury

Bracebridge

Orillia

Barrie

New Market
Brampton Whitby

Uxbridge

Bobcaygeon

Trenton

Toronto

Burlington
Guelph

FergusHawkesville

Stratford
Shakespeare

Floradale
Waterloo

Hamilton
CambridgeNewton

Ancaster
Paris

Port Dover
Brantford

WoodstockLondon

Blenheim

Dresden

Essex
Tecumseh

Windsor

Exeter

Wyoming

Maxwell

Mount Forest

Corbeil

Belleville

Cameron

Kingston..............................Stitch By Stitch........................pg. 8	
London................................Lens Mill Store.........................pg. 20 	
Maxwell...............................Threads That Bind..................pg. 16 	
Mount Forest.......................Creekbank Sewing................pg. 19 	
New Liskeard......................Gem Sewing..........................pg. 23 	
New Market........................The Quilt Store........................pg. 11 	
Newton...............................E & E Cloth & Creations........pg. 16
North Bay............................The Sewing Machine............pg. 25	
Orillia (Severn)....................Thimbles & Things..................pg. 12
Orillia....................................Century House Quilting........pg. 17 	
Orleans................................Quilty Pleasures.....................pg. 9 	
Ottawa................................Sewing Machine Hospital....pg. 17 
Paris.....................................Mary Maxim...........................pg. 12
Perth....................................Perth Fabrics..........................pg. 7 	
Petrolia................................Stitcharie.................................pg. 19
Pincourt...............................Phyllis Home Décor...............pg. 6 	
Port Dover...........................Lens Mill Store.........................pg. 20 	
Powassan............................FibreChick..............................pg. 23
Russell..................................Quilter's Barn & Gifts.............pg. 9	
Sault Ste Marie...................Life's A Stitch...........................pg. 22 	
Shakespeare......................The Quilt Place......................pg. 16 	
Stratford..............................Sew & Save.............................pg. 18 	
Stittsville...............................Mad About Patchwork.........pg. 9 	
Sturgeon Fallls....................Diane's Creative Elements...pg. 22 	
Tecumseh...........................Ella Quilts................................pg. 13 	
Thessalon............................Creative Basket.....................pg. 22 	
Thunderbay........................Circle of Friends.....................pg. 26	
Toronto................................Lens Mill Store.........................pg. 29 	
Trenton.................................Andjareena's  Place.............pg. 7
Trenton.................................Pine Ridge Knit & Sew...........pg. 7 	
Trenton.................................Lens Mill Store.........................pg. 20 	
Uxbridge.............................The Quilters's Cupboard.......pg. 10 
Vankleek Hill ......................QuiltBees................................pg. 6 
Waterloo.............................Lens Mill Store.........................pg. 20 	
Whitby.................................Whitby Fabrics.......................pg. 8	
Windsor...............................Quilting Confections.............pg. 13 	
Woodstock.........................Lens Mill Store.........................pg. 20 

Sturgeon Falls

Corbeil



www.husqvarnaviking.com/en-CA

Brampton Sew N Serge
Brampton (905) 874-1564

SewEtc
Burlington (905) 639-5525

Stitch By Stitch
Kingston (613) 389-2223

Whitby Fabrics Sewing Centre
Whitby (905) 668-4821

The Sewing Machine
North Bay (705) 476-2739

Life’s A Stitch
Sault Ste. Marie (705) 254-3339

At Participating Canadian Dealers • Find Great Deals and Special Offers In-Store • Contact Your Local Dealer Today!

VIKING, DESIGNER JADE, JADE, and SEWING ADVISOR are exclusive trademarks of Singer Sewing Limited LLC. 
HUSQVARNA and the “H” Crown Device are trademarks of Husqvarna AB. ©2018 Singer Sourcing Limited LLC. All rights reserved.

My Space – My Taste
The JADE™ 20 sewing machine from  
HUSQVARNA VIKING® is perfect when you want  
to create a space that is uniquely yours. 

• Express your personality with over 80 beautiful stitches 

• Sew with confidence using the built-in Sewing Guide

• Achieve beautiful results on a variety of fabrics with the 
Start-Stop function

• Transform any space - big or small - with the large  
sewing area

• Enjoy the sleek design with 
     built-in storage  

compartment

Creative Living, Designed by You
Sewing and embroidery for...

Personalize and  
Accessorize with Ease
The DESIGNER JADE™ 35 
sewing and embroidery  
machine is the ideal
model for personalizing  
any project. With advantages  
like the largest sewing space*,  
the fastest embroidery speed*,  
and the SEWING ADVISOR®  
feature, you will achieve your 
creative aspirations with ease!

*compared to most other embroidery 
machines at this price point.

Embroidery  

Intro Software

for PC  

http://www.husqvarnaviking.com/en-ca/


26	 Northwestern Region															             

AUTHORIZED DEALER

218 Tupper Street (between Court & Cumberland)  •  Thunder Bay, Ontario • (807) 344-2625
Open: Tues. to Sat. 10 a.m. to 5 p.m.  •  circleoffriendsquilts@tbaytel.net

 Dresden • Thunder Bay

TIMES SURE HAVE  

CHANGED
OVER THE
LAST FEW
YEARS…

HISTORYBOOKS.FRIESENS.COM  
1.888.324.9725

IS THIS THE YEAR 
TO PRESERVE YOUR 

HISTORY BEFORE 
IT’S TOO LATE?

CONTACT US FOR MORE INFORMATION 
AND ABOUT WORKSHOPS  

IN YOUR AREA.

240089 Country Reg. June Ad 10x6.indd   1 1/11/2018   12:10:04 PM

187 Grand Trunk Avenue • Dryden, ON P8N 2X1 • (807) 223-4739
(At top of underpass, beside Dairy Queen) •  www.thequiltingtrunk.com

If life gives you scraps, make a quilt

Quilt Kits in all shapes & sizes • Largest selection of 
Pre-Cuts in northwestern Ontario

The QuiltingTrunk

https://www.facebook.com/pages/CCFFRons-Fabrics/334004696661258
https://www.friesens.com/history-books/
http://thequiltingtrunk.com


June / July 2018	  	 27

Easter is the celebration of  Christ’s
resurrection and the basis for Christianity.
Through the years, traditions and
practices of  celebrations have changed.
At least, they have in my life.

Growing up in the late 30s, 40s, and
50s, Easter was special to me for many
reasons.

As a child, having grown up
in a traditional Baptist
tradition, I understood its
ultimate meaning. In our
particular small church,
although everyone “dressed
up” for church each Sunday,
on Easter Sunday, we proudly
wore brand new shoes, hats,
dresses or suits, purses, and
gloves. (I have photos to
prove it.)

Of  course, in western
Pennsylvania, depending
upon the date of  that year’s
Easter, there were times when
it was wintery enough that those new
duds were covered by a coat, preferably a
spring one.

A few days before Easter Sunday, we
grandchildren would sometimes gather at
one of  our grandparents’ homes where
eggs would be boiled and colored. Each
color tablet or packet was dissolved in a
cup of  warm water. Using a wire holder
found in the dye package, we carefully
dipped each egg into the selected cup of
color. Being somewhat creative, we
combined colors and double-dipped
some. Ukrainian Pysanky eggs they were
not. But, we thought that they were
beautiful!

Easter morning, my brother and I were
“surprised” that the Easter Bunny had
brought each of  us a large pastel-colored
straw basket filled to the brim with
chocolate eggs, marshmallow “peeps,”
candy bars, and an assortment of  other

Easter Celebrations of My Youth
by Gayle Cranford

candies, all nestled in beds of  fake green
grass. As we grew up, we discarded the
bunny myth but continued to receive
those filled baskets for many years. In
those days, it mattered not if  we ate so
many sweets, other than developing a
sweet tooth that plagued us the rest of
our lives.

Attending church on Easter
was a given, of  course. After
the church service with its
special music, we returned
home to then meet with one
side of the extended family
for a celebration meal usually
at our grandparents’ homes.
The requisite photos of  our
new Easter outfits and yearly
growth were taken. It was a
big day spent with many aunts,
uncles, grandparents, and
several cousins…always great
fun.

Our immediate family of
four would then visit the other
grandparents in whose home more aunts,
uncles, and cousins would congregate.
Grandma would pull out her ever-ready
Brownie camera, line up all of  us like
mannequins in her back yard, and snap
our pictures for posterity. (I have photos
to prove it.)

Easter traditions have changed since my
youth...and not necessarily always for the
better. In today’s world, like Christmas, it
has become so commercial as to have,
sadly, lost some of  its true meaning.

But, I have my wonderful memories of
Easters past....and the photos to prove
them.

–Gayle Cranford writes from her home in central
Pennsylvania. Her age often surprises new friends

because her family often compares her to the
Energizer Bunny. Besides golf, she also enjoys

spending time with her grandchildren, writing letters
to the editor, and working with her church groups.

I was born on March 17th...St. Patrick’s
Day. My mother told me that there was
also a storm in progress that day.  My
given name, Gayle, was a name she
discovered in a story she had read. She
could have just as easily spelled it G-A-
L-E in keeping with the storm that day.

Growing up, I often questioned my
mother’s intelligence for not naming me
“Patricia.” St. Patrick’s Day/
Patricia. Get it? I’m sure that
you do. I just couldn’t
understand why anyone, let
alone my mother, didn’t “get
it.”

You must understand that,
at my age (old), I’m aged
nearly enough to have been
the “original” Gayle with a
“y.” As a child, my name was
a disappointment to me.

In fourth grade, my
teacher was Mrs. Tate. On
day one, she began calling me
“Gay-lee” because of  the
unusual spelling. I was so shy that I didn’t
have the courage to correct her at the
beginning of  the year. So, “Gay-lee” it
remained....at least, during fourth grade.
Another reason to question my mother’s
intelligence.

My favorite uncle, Merle, spoiled me
as a child and showed his affection by
buying me special birthday and Christmas
gifts that he knew I would treasure and,
also, by teasing me. So, I was forever
“Annie Gayle” to Uncle Merle (reversing
my first and middle names and adding an
“ie” to Ann).

I hated “Gay-lee” but loved “Annie
Gayle.” In time, I gave up being
disappointed with my mother for naming
me what I perceived as the wrong name.
As a matter of  fact, I am forever grateful
that my mother didn’t name me Patricia,

What’s In a Name? by Gayle Cranford

even though my birthday is on that
particular special day

My birth date through the years, in one
way, has been a curse, especially as I have
become too old to retain my once-very-
good memory. Everybody easily
remembers my birthday....but I cannot
remember theirs.

Strangely enough, three members of
my family had easy-to-
remember birthdays, also.
My father’s birthday landed
the day after July 4th. My
husband’s birthday was
February 22nd (George
Washington’s birthday) and
my granddaughter’s birthday
is February 12th (Abraham
Lincoln’s birthday).

Two of  my good friends
also have memorable birth
dates: one on July 4th and
the other on Christmas day.

Now that I have grown, I
have to admit that I actually

like my name, especially coupled with my
married surname. And, I’m certainly
happy that Mom didn’t spell it G-A-L-E
or G-A-I-L. Don’t get me wrong. Those
spellings are perfectly fine. But, as far as
I’m concerned, now that I have lived with
this way of  spelling for eighty-three years,
G-A-Y-L- E is the only way to spell it.

Not to offend anyone named Patricia,
but I’m so glad that, with a St. Patty’s Day
birthday, Patricia is the last name my
mother should have named me.

–Gayle Cranford writes from her home in
central Pennsylvania. Her age often surprises
new friends because her family often compares
her to the Energizer Bunny. Besides golf, she

also enjoys spending time with her
grandchildren, writing letters to the editor, and

working with her church groups.

Those Born on a Holiday Will Understand

One morning grand-daughter Annie
asked me to give her a make-over. Now
make-overs are usually reserved for a
slightly older populace, those who have
suffered the advances of  time with its
accompanying sags and wrinkles. Yet here
was this fresh-faced five-year-old,
sincerely seeking to improve her
appearance.

Since I didn’t jump at the request,
Annie took it upon herself  to rummage
through my bedroom looking for beauty
aids. She gathered a variety of  make-up,
combs, hair accessories and nail polish.
This make-over was serious business.

With as straight a face as I could
muster, I applied rose-colored blush to
her flawless cheeks,  mauve shadow to
her baby-smooth eye lids and barely-there
lipstick to her rosebud mouth. I styled
her hair and secured it with a fancy clip
that was nearly as big as her head. Then I
gave her tiny fingernails two coats of
glittery red polish. She looked like a
miniature porcelain doll. Annie loved the
transformation.

Make-overs can often fix, or at least
temporarily conceal, physical
imperfections. I can’t even begin to
imagine how much time and money is
spent in the pursuit of  the perfect face,

Wit & Wisdom
Extreme Make-Over

by Judyann Grant

perfect hair and perfect body. And yet
youth and beauty are so fleeting.

How much better to spend our
energies seeking a spiritual make-over
that works to correct our inner
imperfections. A spiritual make-over has
the power to transform our hearts and
minds.

King David knew about inner
transformation when he penned Psalm
51:10, “Create in me a clean heart, O
God, and renew a right spirit within me.”
When we fall prey to sin or engage in
wrong thinking or living, we need a
spiritual intervention. And God is the
only One who can perform that miracle.

While outward change is great, it’s
often temporary. Before the day was
done, Annie’s hair was messed, her
makeup smudged and her nails chipped.
Inward change, though, when performed
by the One who created us, lasts for all
eternity. Take time to be alone with God;
He will transform you from the inside
out (2 Corinthians 3:17-18.)

–The author of  numerous
books and articles,

Judyann Grant, her husband Don,
(and new grand-puppy, Scout)
live in Mannsville, New York

Free Pattern

Use this pattern for embroidery,
wool applique, punch needle or
rug hooking, painted projects or
whatever your imagination can
dream up! Reduce or enlarge
pattern as desired.

Free Embroidery Pattern!
May not be sold or used for commercial purposes. For more fun and creative inspiration, please visit:

www.JacquelynneSteves.com

WANTED
SALES REPRESENTATIVES 

We are a wholesale distributor of 
trending, high quality quilting cottons 
and are currently seeking Independent 
Sales Representatives for outside sales.

We have great opportunities available for Ontario (except the GTA), 
Quebec and the Maritime Provinces for the right people.

What we offer:

• Competitive commission rate 
• Commissions on “call in” orders
• Exclusive product lines in Canada
• Growth opportunities 

What we require:

• Sales experience is a must. 
• Quilting industry experience would be a definite plus
• Willing to travel extensively as necessary
• Self-motivated
• Energetic
• Well organized
• Team player
• Professional demeanor

If you meet our requirements and would like to join our team, we 
want to hear from you!

Please do not hesitate to contact us at quiltexinc@gmail.com.

Thank you!

How to Add a Border to Any Quilt
Quilt size may vary slightly because many seams have been pieced together.  Any side of the quilt could be 
slightly longer or shorter than the opposite side.

Do not cut border lengths until after the quilt top is completely pieced even if the instructions give border  
cutting instructions.  Rely on your own measurements.

•	 Press quilt top carefully.
•	 Lay the quilt top on flat surface and measure the length of the quilt at the center from top to bottom.
•	 Cut two borders to the measured length.
•	 Fold the quilt in half matching the top of quilt to bottom of quilt to find the center of each side.
•	 Put a pin in the fold of each side to mark the centers.  Open the quilt out on flat surface.
•	 Fold the borders in half, wrong sides together.
•	 Working with one border, match the fold of the border to the pin at the center of a quilt side.   

Open the border and pin at the center.
•	 Match each corner of the border to the corner of the quilt and pin.
•	 Line up raw edges between pins, evenly distributing any excess length.  Add pins, as needed.   

Do not over-pin.
•	 Stitch the border to the quilt with 1/4” seam allowance.   

For best results, place the layer with the most excess fabric down against the feed dogs.   
If the border is the top layer, be sure to carefully align the points of any half square triange 1/4” from the  
border edge so you do not stitch over them. 
Stitch slowly, stopping frequently to carefully align the raw edges as you go.

•	 Press seam allowance toward the borders.

•	 Follow the same steps to add the top and bottom border.
•	 Measure across the center including the side borders to determine length to cut the borders.

M
ea

su
re

Measure

•	 Add any additional borders in the same way.

How to calculate border fabric requirement:
1. Determine perimeter of the quilt top (Length + width x 2).
2. Divide the perimeter by 40.
3. Add 1 to that answer and then multiply that total by the 

width of the border strips.
4. Divide that product by 36 and round up at least one eighth 

yard to determine amount of yardage to purchase.

Happy Apple Quilts
13013 W Linebaugh Ave, Tampa, FL 33626

813-925-9037
www.HappyAppleQuilts.com
Copyright©2018 Karen Grof

How to Add a Border to Any Quilt
Quilt size may vary slightly because many seams have been pieced together.  Any side of the quilt could be 
slightly longer or shorter than the opposite side.

Do not cut border lengths until after the quilt top is completely pieced even if the instructions give border  
cutting instructions.  Rely on your own measurements.

•	 Press quilt top carefully.
•	 Lay the quilt top on flat surface and measure the length of the quilt at the center from top to bottom.
•	 Cut two borders to the measured length.
•	 Fold the quilt in half matching the top of quilt to bottom of quilt to find the center of each side.
•	 Put a pin in the fold of each side to mark the centers.  Open the quilt out on flat surface.
•	 Fold the borders in half, wrong sides together.
•	 Working with one border, match the fold of the border to the pin at the center of a quilt side.   

Open the border and pin at the center.
•	 Match each corner of the border to the corner of the quilt and pin.
•	 Line up raw edges between pins, evenly distributing any excess length.  Add pins, as needed.   

Do not over-pin.
•	 Stitch the border to the quilt with 1/4” seam allowance.   

For best results, place the layer with the most excess fabric down against the feed dogs.   
If the border is the top layer, be sure to carefully align the points of any half square triange 1/4” from the  
border edge so you do not stitch over them. 
Stitch slowly, stopping frequently to carefully align the raw edges as you go.

•	 Press seam allowance toward the borders.

•	 Follow the same steps to add the top and bottom border.
•	 Measure across the center including the side borders to determine length to cut the borders.

M
ea

su
re

Measure

•	 Add any additional borders in the same way.

How to calculate border fabric requirement:
1. Determine perimeter of the quilt top (Length + width x 2).
2. Divide the perimeter by 40.
3. Add 1 to that answer and then multiply that total by the 

width of the border strips.
4. Divide that product by 36 and round up at least one eighth 

yard to determine amount of yardage to purchase.

Happy Apple Quilts
13013 W Linebaugh Ave, Tampa, FL 33626

813-925-9037
www.HappyAppleQuilts.com
Copyright©2018 Karen Grof

How to Add a Border to Any Quilt

http://www.quiltex.ca


Our Advertisers Participating in the  
Row by Row Experience™

Ancaster	 The Quilt Rack	 pg. 12
Barrie	 Lens Mill Store	 pg. 20
Barrie	 Hummingbird	 pg. 12
Belleville	 Kraft Village	 pg. 8
Blenheim	 Pastime Pieces	 pg. 13
Bobcaygeon	 Blue Heron Quilts	 pg. 9
Bracebridge	 Quilting in Muskoka	 pg. 12
Brantford	 Lens Mill Store	 pg. 20
Brockville	 Taylor's Sewing	 pg. 7
Burlington	 The Quilt Store	 pg. 11
Burlington	 Sew Etc.	 pg. 13
Cambridge	 Lens Mill Store	 pg. 20
Carleton Place	 Pickledish Quilt Shop	 pg. 6
Chesterville	 Flair With Fabrics	 pg. 8
Cochrane	 Needleworks Studio 	 pg. 22
Corbeil	 Cottage Quilter	 pg. 22
Dresden	 Shelley's Painted Treasures & Quilt Shop	 pg. 13
Dryden	 The Quilting Trunk	 pg. 26
Earlton	 The Quilting Barn	 pg. 22
Essex	 The Sewing Shoppe	 pg. 12
Exeter	 Kalidoscope of Quilts	 pg. 19
Fergus	 Undercover Quilts	 pg. 18
Floradale	 Hillcrest Home Baking	 pg. 18
Guelph	 Lens Mill Store	 pg. 20
Hamilton	 Lens Mill Store	 pg. 20
Harrowsmith	 Wilton Creek Fabrics	 pg. 22
Hawkesbury	 Fabric Box	 pg. 9
Hawkesville	 Lens Mill Store	 pg. 20
London	 Lens Mill Store	 pg. 20
Newton	 E & E Cloth & Creations	 pg. 16
New Liskeard	 Gem Sewing	 pg. 23
New Market	 The Quilt Store	 pg. 11
Orillia (Severn)	 Thimbles & Things	 pg. 12
Paris	 Mary Maxim	 pg. 12
Perth	 Perth Fabrics	 pg. 7
Petrolia	 Stitcharie	 pg. 19
Port Dover	 Lens Mill Store	 pg. 20
Powassan	 FibreChick	 pg. 23
Russel	 Quilters Barn & Gifts	 pg. 9
Sault Ste Marie	 Life's A Stitch	 pg. 22
Shakespeare	 The Quilt Place	 pg. 16
Stittlville	 Mad About Patchwork	 pg. 9
Sturgeon Fallls	 Diane's Creative Elements	 pg. 22
Thessalon	 Creative Basket	 pg. 22
Thunderbay	 Circle of Friends	 pg. 26
Toronto	 Lens Mill Store	 pg. 20
Trenton	 Andjareena's  Place	 pg. 7
Trenton	 Pine Ridge Knit & Sew	 pg. 7
Uxbridge	 The Quilters's Cupboard	 pg. 10
Vankleek Hill	 QuiltBees	 pg. 6
Waterloo	 Lens Mill Store	 pg. 20 
Whitby	 Whitby Fabric	 pg. 8
Windsor	 Quilting Confections	 pg. 13
Woodstock	 Lens Mill Store	 pg. 20

www.rowbyrowexperience.com/ontario

Have you heard about the 
Shape of Things to Come?

That’s right! The rows are 
changing!

This summer when you 
collect the new row patterns 
for Sew Musical they will be in 
a variety of shapes. Shops are 
having fun creating their rows 
this year!

The rows and shapes will fit 
together in unlimited patterns. 
No two quilts will be the same!

 

This picture shows a few samples the shops saw at QuiltMarket last fall.

If you are a quilt shop (or you know a quilt shop) that wants to register 
for Sew Musical 2018, please contact info@rowbyrowexperience.com. We 
will help make that happen!

Happy Quilting from The team behind the scenes at Row by Row 
Experience

Row by Row Experience®  

http://www.rowbyrowexperience.com/ontario.htm

